
MacWorks™ 

• 



Copyright 
This manual and the software described in it are copyrighted 
with all rights reserved. Under the copyright laws, this manual 
or the software may not be copied, in whole or part, without 
written consent of Apple, except in the normal use of the 
software or to make a backup copy. The same proprietary and 
copyright notices must be affixed to any permitted copies as 
were affixed to the original. This exception does not allow 
copies to be made for others, whether or not sold, but all of the 
material purchased (with all backup copies) may be sold, given, 
or loaned to another person. Under the law, copying includes 
translating into another language or format. 

You may use the software on any computer owned by you, but 
extra copies cannot be made for this purpose. For some 
products, a multi-use license may be purchased to allow the 
software to be used on more than one computer owned by the 
purchaser, including a shared-disk system. (Contact your 
authorized Apple dealer for information on multi-use licenses.) 
©1984 Apple Computer, Inc. 
20525 Mariani Ave. 
Cupertino, CA 95014 
( 408) 996-1010 

Macintosh is a trademark of Mcintosh Laboratories, Inc. and is 
being used with express permission of its owner. 

Apple, the Apple logo, the Macintosh logo, MacWrite, MacPaint, 
MacTerminal, Mac Project, MacDraw, and MacWorks are 
trademarks of Apple Computer, Inc. 

The Source is a service mark of Source Telecomputing Corp. 
Compuserve Information Service is a trademark of 
Compuserve Inc. Dow Jones is a trademark ofDow Jones & 
Co., Inc. 

Program by Jeff Parrish, Apple Computer, Inc. 

Simultaneously published in the U.S.A. and Canada. 

Reorder Apple Product #A6L0280 

Limited Warranty on Media and Manuals 
If you discover physical defects in the media on which the 
software included with this manual is distributed, or in the 
manuals distributed with the software, Apple will replace the 
media or manuals at no charge to you, provided you return the 
item to be replaced with proof of purchase to Apple or an 
authorized Apple dealer during the 90-day period after you 
purchased the software. In some countries the replacement 
period may be different; check with your authorized Apple 
dealer. 

ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES ON THE MEDIA AND 
MANUAL, INCLUDING IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO NINETY (90) 
DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THE ORIGINAL RETAIL 
PURCHASE OF THIS PRODUCT. 

Even though Apple has tested the software and reviewed the 
documentation, APPLE MAKES NO WARRANTY OR 
REPRESENTATION, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, 
WITH RESPECT TO THIS SOFTWARE, ITS QUALITY, 
PERFORMANCE, MERCHANTABILITY, OR FITNESS FOR 
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. AS A RESULT, THIS 
SOFTWARE IS SOLD "AS 1s;• AND YOU, THE 
PURCHASER, ARE ASSUMING THE ENTIRE RISK AS TO 
ITS QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE. 

IN NO EVENT WILL APPLE BE LIABLE FOR DIRECT, 
INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM ANY 
DEFECT IN THE SOFTWARE OR ITS DOCUMENTATION, 
even if advised of the possibility of such damages. In particular, 
Apple shall have no liability for any programs or data stored in 
or used with Apple products, including the costs of recovering 
such programs or data. 

THE WARRANTY AND REMEDIES SET FORTH ABOVE 
ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHERS, ORAL 
OR WRITTEN, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. No Apple dealer, 
agent, or employee is authorized to make any modification, 
extension, or addition to this warranty. 

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of implied 
warranties or liability for incidental or consequential damages, 
so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you. This 
warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have 
other rights which vary from state to state. 



MacWorks 
The Macintosh 
Environment 
for the 
Lisa System 





Mac Works MacWorks is the Macintosh environment for the Lisa system. With MacWorks, 
you can use your Lisa just as you would a Macintosh. With it, you can use your 
Lisa system with most Macintosh applications. 

This manual is almost identical to the Macintosh owner's manual, except for a 
few photographs and instructions. In fact, once you start your Lisa with 
MacWorks, you can think of your system as a Macintosh. But there are some 
minor differences you should know about before you use MacWorks. 

o Your Lisa has a larger screen than a Macintosh, so you can resize documents 
to show more of them when you work on a Lisa. 

o Your Lisa has more memory capacity than a Macintosh, so you can work with 
larger documents on a Lisa than you can on a Macintosh. But remember that 
if your document becomes too large, you may not be able to work with it on a 
Macintosh. 

o Because of a difference between the Macintosh and Lisa screens, everything 
will appear to be a little bit taller when displayed on the Lisa. Don 't worry, 
though; when you print a document on your Lisa, it will look exactly the way 
it would on a Macintosh. 

o Your Lisa has an on-off button in the front, instead of a switch on the back. 
Press this button once to turn the system on or off. When the system is on, the 
button is lit. 

o The keyboard on your Lisa is almost identical to the keyboard on the 
Macintosh, with two exceptions: the Lisa keyboard has a built-in numeric 
keypad that is slightly different from the Macintosh keypad; and the 
command key on the Macintosh keyboard is labeled with an Apple on the 
Lisa keyboard. 

o There is no battery in the Lisa . So you 'll have to set the Macintosh clock when 
you start your Lisa for the first time. You 'll also need to set the clock again if 
you've unplugged your Lisa since using it last. 

o The Macintosh has a four-voice sound generator, while your Lisa does not. 
So a Macintosh application using sound may sound different when you use it 
on your Lisa . 

o You cannot use a Macintosh Guided Tour disk in your Lisa . 

o You cannot make a copy of your MacWorks disk. Use it only to start 
MacWorks , the Macintosh environment for the Lisa. Do not insert the 
MacWorks disk into the drive when the on-off button is lit. 



Contents 5 About This Manual 

5 How to Use This Manual 

6 Chapter 1: Learning Macintosh 
8 Contents 
9 Introduction 

10 Meet Your Macintosh 
13 Using the Mouse 
13 Moving the Pointer by Moving the Mouse 
14 Selecting by Clicking an Icon 
15 Dragging an Icon 

17 Selecting and Choosing 
17 Selecting the System Disk Icon 
17 Pulling Down a Menu 
18 Choosing a Command From a Menu 

20 Manipulating Windows 
20 Changing the Size of a Window 
21 Moving a Window 
22 Opening Another Icon 
22 Making a Window Active 
24 Opening Other Icons 
25 Closing a Window 
26 Using Scroll Bars to See More 

28 Using an Application 
28 Creating a New Document 
30 Saving Your Work on a Disk 
31 Editing Text: Cutting and Pasting 

35 Organizing Documents 
35 Using Folders 
37 Selecting More Than One Icon 
40 Changing Your View 
40 Using a Desk Accessory 
41 Starting Your Own Work 

42 Chapter 2: Finding Out More About Macintosh 
44 Contents 
45 What Can You Do With Your Macintosh? 
47 What Macintosh Is: Its Parts 
48 Where Does Your Information Go? 
49 Working With Your Macintosh 

2 ( 0\ TENTS 



50 Chapter 3: Using Macintosh 
52 Contents 
53 Introduction 
54 Summary of Mouse Techniques 
56 Handling Windows 
58 Scrolling 
59 Selecting Icons 
60 Editing Text 

62 Managing Documents 
64 Creating a New Document 
65 Opening an Existing Document 
66 Renaming 
67 Copying a Document, Folder, or Application to the Same Disk 
68 Copying a Document, Folder, or Application to a Different Disk 
69 Moving a Document, Folder, or Application 
70 Printing 
72 Removing a Document, Folder, or Application 
73 Recovering a Removed Document, Folder, or Application 
7 4 Summary of Document Managing Within an Application 

76 Managing Disks 
78 Ejecting a Disk 
79 Initializing New Disks 
80 Creating a Startup Disk 
81 Using Font Mover to Claim More Space on the Disk 
82 Copying an Entire Disk 

84 Chapter 4: Reference 
86 Contents 
87 Introduction 
88 Keyboard 
88 Character Keys 
88 Special Keys 

90 Disks 
90 Initializing Disks 
90 Ejecting Disks 
90 Startup Disks 
91 Locked Disks 
91 Names of Disks and Documents 

93 Windows 
94 Clipboard: Cutting and Pasting 
95 Dialog Boxes 

3 CONTENTS 



96 Desk Accessories 
96 Calculator 
97 Alarm Clock 
97 Key Caps 
98 Puzzle 
98 Note Pad 
99 Scrapbook 
99 Control Panel 

101 Shortcuts 
102 Finder Reference 
102 Overview 
103 What the Finder Manages 
104 Selecting Icons 
105 Dragging Icons 

106 Finder Menus 

112 Chapter 5: Adding to Your Macintosh 
114 Contents 
115 Applications 

120 Appendix A: Optional Character Set 

121 Appendix B: If Something Goes Wrong 

126 Glossary 

133 Index 



About This Manual This manual introduces you to the Apple Macintosli"computer. Use it now to 
learn the basic Macintosh skills, and pick it up again later to use as a reference. 
You don't need to know anything about Macintosh or any other computer to 
use this manual. And you won't have to keep learning new ways of doing 
things. Once you've mastered a few new techniques, you 'll use them 
whenever you use your Macintosh. 

This manual tells you how to: 

o use the mouse and keyboard to control your Macintosh (Chapter 1) 

o get started with your own work, make changes to it, and save it (Chapter 1) 

o find out more about Macintosh concepts and how to use your new 
techniques to establish a daily working routine (Chapter 2) 

o organize your documents on the Macintosh (Chapters 2 and 3) 

o get the most out of your Macintosh system by adding other products to it 
(Chapter 5) 

How to Use This Manual 
Read Chapter 1 to learn the basics and to get started using one of the application 
programs you probably purchased along with your Macintosh. Then continue 
on with this manual or go to the manual that came with the application you 're 
going to use. Return to Chapter 3 of this manual when you want to know more 
about organizing your work. Use Chapter 4 for reference. 

Appendix A contains technical information. Appendix B tells you how to do 
simple troubleshooting and find further help. A glossary of Macintosh terms 
and an Index are also included. 

Now turn to the first chapter and get started. 



Chapter 1: 

Learning 
Ma~intosh 





Contents 9 Introduction 

10 Meet Your Macintosh 

13 Using the Mouse 
13 Moving the Pointer by Moving the Mouse 
14 Selecting by Clicking an Icon 
15 Dragging an Icon 

17 Selecting and Choosing 
17 Selecting the System Disk Icon 
17 Pulling Down a Menu 
18 Choosing a Command From a Menu 

20 Manipulating Windows 
20 Changing the Size of a Window 
21 Moving a Window 
22 Opening Another Icon 
22 Making a Window Active 
24 Opening Other Icons 
25 Closing a Window 
26 Using Scroll Bars to See More 

28 Using an Application 
28 Creating a New Document 
30 Saving Your Work on a Disk 
31 Editing Text: Cutting and Pasting 

35 Organizing Documents 
35 Using Folders 
37 Selecting More Than One Icon 
40 Changing Your View 
40 Using a Desk Accessory 
41 Starting Your Own Work 

< l \P fE R 1 l \R I v \ H O l 



Introduction You're about to learn a new way to use a computer. If this is your first 
experience with a computer, you 're starting at a great time . If you 've used 
'' traditional' ' computers, you 'll really appreciate the Macintosh difference. 
No more guessing what the computer wants . No more memorizing long 
commands with names only a programmer could love. With Macintosh, 
you 're in charge . 

This chapter teaches what you need to know to use your Macintosh- how to 
create documents (the name for anything you create on Macintosh) , make 
changes to them, and put them away. It all happens with a few basic 
techniques, the same techniques you 'll use whenever you work with any 
application on your Macintosh. 



Icon---------+-

A few seconds later, your screen looks like this: 

r s File Edit Uiew Special 
, 

This is the Macintosh desktop. Most computer screens look like the 
departing flight schedule at a busy airport, but the Macintosh screen looks 
like a light gray desktop. And you can arrange your desktop any way you 
want. You can slide documents around, organize your work in folders, 
throw things away, or get what you want to work on next-just by moving 
the mouse and pressing the mouse button. The bar at the top of the screen 
contain menus; you'll see how to use them a little later. The icons on your 
desktop always let you know what's available . Right now you see icons that 
represent: 

o the System Disk you inserted 

o the Alternate Disk you 'll sometimes use when you 're copyin? documents 
between disks 

o the Trash, where you can discard what you don't need anymore 

11 your ~l rn:u uunm 1uuK llKt: uu~, ~umt:uut. t: I:'lt 1 .. 1:-, p1ou .. u1 :-, u 'hl'-
le<i~on and arranged thc desktop m ad1fferent way ~ee' H,nd11 b -x,; 
in ( hapter 1 to cl( t I r l t ma" liave been left open 

I' (H PI RI H.R"-, (,\1\CI )'-'i.J 



Using the Mouse 

II Moving the 
Pointer by Moving 
the Mouse 

Your Macintosh responds instantly to every movement you make with the 
mouse . You can start applications and get documents, work on them, and 
put them away again-just by moving the mouse and pressing the mouse 
button. The best way to see how this works is to try it. 

-

• Watch the screen while you roll the mouse on a flat surface next to your 
Macintosh. For now, don't press the mouse button. 

Every move you make with the mouse moves the pointer in exactly the same 
way. Usually the pointer is shaped like an arrow, as it is now, but it changes 
shape depending on what you 're doing. For instance, it becomes an I-beam 
when it's positioned over text you can edit and a wristwatch when your 
Macintosh is doing something that takes a little time. 

You'll have the best control if you hold the mouse with the mouse cable 
pointing directly away from you. 

If you run out of room for the mouse-if it goes off the table, for instance, or 
runs into the Macintosh itself- lift the mouse and put it down again where 
you have more room. Lifting the mouse doesn't move the pointer. 

Using the mouse might feel a little awkward at first, but it will soon be 
second nature. 

1) l 'i "<G THE MOl 'if 



~ Selecting by 
- Clicking an Icon 

You probably have your own idea of how your desktop should be organized, 
so the first thing to do with your mouse is arrange your electronic desktop to 
suit you. To move an icon, you first select it to let your Macintosh know this is 
what you want to work on next. You select icons using a technique called 
clicking. 

• Position the pointer on the Trash icon. 

Make sure the tip of the pointer is on the icon itself. Putting it on the word 
"Trash" below and clicking produces a slightly different effect, which 
you ' 11 see later. 

• Click the icon by pressing and quickly releasing the mouse button. 

-

As you click the icon, it's highlighted. What was black is now white and vice 
versa. The highlighting shows that you selected it. Notice that the System 
Disk icon is no longer selected. Selecting is an important idea with 
Macintosh, and it has a specific meaning: you always select the information 
you want to work on next. 

•Click the System Disk icon. 

Now the System Disk icon is selected, and the Trash icon is no longer 
selected. 

14 CHAPTER I: LEARNING MACINTOSH 



m Dragging an 
• icon 

When clicking, try not to move the mouse as you release the mouse button. 
Practice clicking each icon in turn until you can click without moving the 
mouse at all. 

Once you 've selected an icon, you can use the mouse to move it with a 
technique called dragging. 

r s File Edit Uiew Special 

! 
• Position the pointer on the Trash icon. 

• Press and hold the mouse button while you move the mouse. 

When you press the mouse button, you select the icon. As you move the 
mouse, the pointer moves and drags an outline of the icon and its title along 
with it. So you always know where you were-and where you' re going. 

• Release the mouse button. 

The icon snaps to its new place. 

15 USING THE MOUSE 



Try this again with the System Disk icon. Move the icon all the way to the left. 
Notice that it won't go off the edge of the screen, so you don't have to worry 
about losing it. Remember, lifting the mouse has no effect on what you're 
doing (but releasing the mouse button does end the current dragging). You 
can cancel a drag in progress by moving the pointer into the menu bar at the 
top of the screen. Practice dragging until you can easily put the icons 
wherever you want them. 

You've learned how to use the mouse to point to and select information you 
want to work on, and you've seen how you can drag icons to arrange your 
desktop. Next you'll learn how to act on what you select by choosing a 
command from a menu. 

By the way, you can take a break from this lesson at an) point. Leave the Lisa 
switched on and pick up where you left off. If it's been switched off, just 
follow the instructions on pages 10 and 11 of this manual to start your Lisa, 
and begin. 

16 (HAP 1 ER I lEl\R "d:-..(, ~11\( IN fO"H 



Selecting and 
Choosing 

II Selecting the 
System Disk Icon 

S:. Pulling Down a 
- Menu 

Whenever you work with your Macintosh, you tell it two things: what you 
want to work on, and what you want to do. First, you tell the Macintosh what 
you want to work on by selecting it as you've been doing with icons on the 
desktop. Then you tell the Macintosh what you want to do with the 
selection. You usually do this by choosing a command from a menu . 

Right now what you want to work on is the System Disk, and what you want 
to do is open its icon so you can examine its contents. Here 's how to do this: 

• Position the pointer on the System Disk icon and click. 

This is the same thing you 've done before. Now the System Disk icon is 
selected, and you can choose a command for it. 

Along the top of the screen, in the menu bar, are titles of the menus you can 
choose from. 

Menu Bar-----i--­ Special 

Menu -------4-- - -1- OupW:<i1e :)(<0 

Get Info :1€ 1 
Put Hock 

U O$e 
ChH<e HU 
Print 

Eject :!€[ 

• Position the pointer on the word "File" in the menu bar. 

Among other things, the File menu lets you open icons. 

• Without moving the mouse for now, press and hold the mouse button. 
Release it when you're finished looking. 

Pressing the button while you're pointing to a menu title causes the title to 
be highlighted and a menu to appear. The menu contains commands you 
can carry out on what you 've selected. Commands that you can't use right 
now (Close, for instance) appear dimmed in the menu. When you release 
the mouse button, the menu disappears. 

17 SELECTING AND CHOOSING 



m Choosinga 
- Command From 

a Menu 

To choose a command from a menu, you use the same dragging technique 
you used to move icons. 

• Position the pointer again on the menu title "File" in the menu bar. 

• This time, press the mouse button and hold it down while you drag the 
pointer to the word "Open," then release the mouse button. 

· Edit lliew Special 

O!l!}!iC<!H~ ')(<!) 

Get Info ll€ I 
rut Bock 

!:lose 
!: lose HH 

As you drag through the menu, each command is highlighted in turn. When 
you release the mouse button with the Open command highlighted, an 
outline zooms out of the icon and the screen is almost filled by a window. 
This window displays a directory of icons that represent the contents of the 
System Disk. 

u .. w mu ow uoe-.n 'tJ ppear. mJk.e sure the System Disk. icon 1s -;e lerted before 
)'""' <'hO<)<;t> ()nt>n from t}w r;l,, 'UCnll 

The System Disk icon is hollow now to show that the icon has been opened 
into a window. 

If you change your mind about choosing something from a menu, you can 
move the pointer off the menu. Nothing is chosen unless you release the 
mouse button while one of the commands is highlighted. 



Hollow Icon-------+------------------------... 

Title Bar-------t--§:_£ J~~~~~ System Disk ~~~~~ 

Close Box-------+----' 

Folder·Icons ----- -+-- - --+ 0 
System Folder Empty Folder 

Scroll Bar - ------+------------------

Si ze Box--------+-----------------... 

The System Disk window's title appears in the title bar at the top of the 
window. Below the title bar is information about the directory's contents. 
Along the right and bottom are scroll bars that let you get around in large 
directories or documents. In the bottom right corner is the size box you use 
to change the size of a window. In a few minutes , you' 11 see how to use these 
parts of a window to manipulate it. 

To sum up what you 've done so far: First you selected something (the 
System Disk icon), then you chose a command (Open) . You'll follow this 
same pattern whenever you work with Macintosh: select some information, 
then choose an action for it. 

There are two icons in the System Disk window, this time representing two 
folders that are on the disk you inserted into the Macintosh's disk drive. One of the 
folders holds system information the Macintosh needs, and the other is an empty 
folder for your own documents. 

You can move icons in the System Disk window the same way you moved 
icons on the desktop- by dragging them. Go ahead and try this. For now, 
keep them inside the System Disk window. 

1c q H fl C. A~D C HOChl (, 



Manipulating 
Windows 

II Changing the 
Size of a Window 

When you' re working on a document at your desktop, it's great to have a 
wide open window on it so you can really see what's there . But small 
windows also have their advantages. You can move small windows around 
on your desktop, and you can see more than one at a time. To change a 
window's size, you use the size box in the bottom right corner of the 
window. 

r • File Edit Uiew Special 
, 

2 'items 

r:J r:J 
System F o ldi?r Empty F o Ider-

• Position the pointer on the size box, and drag it up and to the left. 

As you drag, a dotted outline follows. The farther to the left you drag, the 
narrower the outline becomes; the farther upward you drag, the shorter it 
becomes. When the outline's as small as you can make it, it stops moving. 
When you release the mouse button, the window changes size. 

The contents of the window don't change at all when you change a 
window's size. The only thing that changes is how much you can see. 

Experiment with controlling the size of the System Disk window. Drag the 
size box down and to the right to make the window bigger again. Then try all 
different lengths and widths. 

20 CHAPTER 1 LEAR-..,11\/G MACl"TO'ifl 



fl Movinga 
Window 

You can move windows on your desktop just as you moved icons. To move a 
window, you drag it by its title (or anywhere in the horizontal title bar at the 
top of the window) . Don't, however, drag it by the small box in the title bar. 
That's the close box, and it's just for closing the window. 

r • File Edit Uiew Special 
, 

D System Disk 
2 items 1 98K in disk 1 57K ovoi lob le 

0 0 ~ 

• Position the pointer anywhere on the title of the System Disk window. 

• Drag the System Disk window by pressing the mouse button and 
holding it down while you move the mouse. 

Just as when you dragged icons, a dotted outline of the window follows your 
movements. When you release the mouse button, the window moves where 
the outline was. 

If you release the mouse button before you have the window where you 
want it, just "pick the window up" again. If you change your mind about 
moving it, cancel the drag by moving the pointer into the menu bar. 

Just as; ~01. 'Ila} ed ithin the limits ot th des top, so do mduw'i You can't 
l()SP thf'ffi b\ dfL'.H1(l';nn i"AA f '" 

Practice your new skills. When you can manipulate the window easily, 
making it any size and putting it anywhere you want on (or partially off) the 
desktop, go on to the next step. 

21 'vtA IPlLAIING \XINDO\XS 



~ Opening 
- Another Icon 

!'m Makinga 
- Window Active 

Use your new window-handling expertise to get the System Disk window 
out of the way if you need to . Shrink it down and move it around so you can 
see the Trash icon. 

• Open the Trash icon. 

Use the same technique you used a few minutes ago. Select the Trash icon 
by clicking it, then choose Open from the File menu by positioning the 
pointer on the menu title , pressing the mouse button, dragging to the Open 
command, and releasing the mouse button. 

A second window appears on the desktop, probably overlapping the first 
(depending on where you left the first window and what size you made it). 

With Macintosh you can have many windows on your desktop at the same 
time. When there 's more than one window, your Macintosh needs to know 
which one you 're working on at the moment, so that the commands you 
choose and the text you type end up in the right place. The window you ' re 
working on is always in front of all the others. It's called the active window, 
the place you want the next action to happen. 

The active window's title bar is highlighted with narrow horizontal lines on 
either side of the title. The active window usually has a size box in the 
bottom right corner and scroll bars on the right and bottom sides. 

~ • File Edit U1ew Spem1l 

S4stem Disk 
19 K n k 1 7K ava1lable 

Trash 
0 items OK in Trash 

Active Window--- - -i-----

22 CHAPTER I UAR J'\G \!AC 11\TIOSH 



When you opened the Trash icon, it automatically became the active, 
frontmost window-the window you' re working in. The System Disk 
window is also open on the desktop, but it's no longer the active window. To 
work in the System Disk window again, you make it active by clicking 
anywhere inside it. 

If you left the System Disk window small before you opened the Trash 
window, it may be completely hidden by the Trash window now. You know 
how to move windows and change their size, so if you can't see the System 
Disk window, move the Trash window or change its size until you can see 
the System Disk window again. It doesn't have to be completely visible; as 
long as you can see part of it, you can make it active. 

• Click in the System Disk window. 

The window is brought to the front of the desktop; its title bar is highlighted 
and scroll bars and a size box appear to show it's the active window. 
Whenever you want to work in a window, you first make it active by 
clicking in it. 

r • File Edit Uiew Special 
, 

Sqstem Disk 
2 1t•ms 1 qsK n d1 k 1 K ava lab le 

0 1tem OK m Tra h 

Your desktop might not look exact! y like the one here. Your Macintosh does 
exactly what you tell it to do; the size and position of your windows are up to 
you. 

I (, \X I )1 l 



~ Opening Other 
• icons 

• Click in the Trash window. 

Now it moves in front of the System Disk window again. 

Experiment with arranging your desktop-making each window active in 
turn, changing its size, and moving it. 

Notice that you sometimes need to move a window in order to see its size box. 
And you sometimes need to change a window's size or move it to see the 
window it's covering. By the way, moving a window also makes it active if it's 
not already, so you don't have to make a window active before you move it. 

You can open icons in a directory window, such as the System Disk window, just 
as you opened icons on the desktop. You know how to open an icon by selecting 
it and choosing Open from the File menu. There's a shortcut: you can do the same 
thing with a technique called double-clicking. Try it to open the System Folder 
icon in the System Disk window. (If necessary, first make the Trash window 
smaller; then make the System Disk window active and large enough that the 
System Folder icon is visible.) 

• Position the pointer on the System Folder icon and quickly press and 
release the mouse button twice. 

• F 1le E d1t Ll1ew p Cldl 

6 it~ms 

Fonts 

• 
Slj\I m D1~k 

d k I K ov 

System Folder 
198K ;n fo Ider 

System lmoge'w'riter Finder Startup Sere-en 

192K available 

\fil\I 

Inside the System Folder are icons that represent information the Macintosh 
needs. If the System Folder window doesn't appear when you double-dick, 
speed up your clicking. That way the Macintosh will be able to interpret your 
actions as a double-click, and not just as insistent single clicks. Now you 
have two ways to open icons. 

2 1 ( ft \PH R • I F\ R \ \ (r \I \C I\ , 0 '- H 



f;WI Closing a 
• window 

• Open the Empty Folder icon, either by double-clicking it, or by selecting 
it and choosing Open from the File menu. 

If necessary, first move the System Folder window. The Empty Folder 
window is-surprise- empty. You'll use folders later to organize the 
documents you create. 

You can have many windows on your desktop, but to keep things tidy, you 
might want to close some when you ' re finished working on them, and open 
them again when you need them. 

• Make the Trash window active by clicking in it. 

• Choose Close from the File menu. 

pe I I 
DpPn 
Duplit: <11 (l ;)[:!) 

bP t Into :)[:! 

Put Bnck OK m foldPr 180K QYOlloblP 

I 

Close Rll 
Print 

[j<J( t ;)[:[ 

0 •t• 

The window zooms closed. Whenever you choose Close from the File 
menu, the frontmost, active window is closed and the next window behind 
it becomes active. 

Now close the Empty Folder window using another shortcut. The close box 
in the title bar lets you close an active window with a single click. 

• Make the Empty Folder window active if it's not already. 



II 

• Click the close box. 

* F 1le E d1t U1ew Sp cial 

Close Box-----+---£ .. :~ Empty Folder 

OK m folder-

Using Scroll Bars 
toSeeMore 

It's the same as choosing Close from the File menu. 

Most of the time, a window on the desktop can't show you the entire 
directory or document all at once, even when you've made the window very 
large. There's often more information than can fit in the window at one 
time. 

><i < ~ \ P I I R II \R ( \I \ C I 1 0 I 



The scroll bars in an active window let you move what's in the window so 
you can see more of it. 

• Make the System Folder window small enough that some of the icons are 
hidden from view. 

s File fd1t U1ew \pech:1I 

2 1tems 

S4stem D1sl:: 
1qaK m dlc;k 

J. ti:-rn F d r !="r p+• !=' j~1 

S4stem Folder 
198K m folder 18 

t88K ovmloble 

• Click the scroll arrow that points to the right. 

't 

Tr h 

More icons come into view. You can also scroll left, up, or down. 

If you want to know more about scroll bars, see "Scrolling" in Chapter 3. 

r \I P ~ l .\I I '\ ( \X D 0 \\ " 



Using an 
Application 

II Creating a New 
Document 

You might be wondering what all of this has to do with your work-the 
documents you'll create with the Macintosh applications. First, you'll use 
the skills you've just learned whenever you work with your Macintosh, in 
nearly all the applications. You usually select information and choose 
commands in consistent ways. And windows are always opened and closed, 
changed in size, moved, and made active using the same techniques you 've 
just learned. 

Second, this chapter introduces the Finder, the built-in application for 
organizing and managing your documents. The Finder is available every 
time you start your Macintosh or whenever you move from one application 
to another. In fact, you 've been using the Finder all along. 

In addition to helping you manage your documents-copying them, 
renaming them, removing them, for example-the Finder lets you start 
applications and get documents, and then put your documents away when 
you're done working on them. 

You probably purchased an application or two along with your Macintosh. 
Each Macintosh application disk also contains the Finder that's on the 
System Disk you've been using, so from now on keep the System Disk as a 
spare copy of the contents of the System Folder. 

• Close first the System Folder window, then the System Disk window. 

Use either of the methods you know-make the window active, and then 
click the close box or choose Close from the File menu. 

• Choose Eject from the File menu. 

The System Disk is ejected. 

• Insert the application disk you want to use. 

A Macintosh application package may include two copies of the application 
disk. Put one of these away in case your working copy ever becomes 
unusable. If this does happen, make a copy of the spare to replace your old 
working copy. (See Chapter 3 to find out how to copy a disk.) That way 
you'll always have a spare copy. 

'8 C I \ I R C \I 



• Open the icon that represents the application disk by double-clicking it 
or by selecting it and choosing Open from the File menu. 

The System Disk icon is still there, but it's dimmed to show it's not currently 
available. If the window was left open, its icons are dimmed. 

• Open the icon that represents the application you want to use. 

Each application icon looks like the work you do with that application. 

• File Edit Uiew 'ipecial 

Write Paint 
S) 1tems 'J1 OK m disk 

& " " __ L, 

z~ ~. 
Moc'w'rite 1o amt c ample- Memo 

CJ 0 

That's all there is to opening an application. 

• Do some work on your new document. 

You don't really need to know how to use these applications to finish this 
chapter. For example, just use the keyboard to type your name with 
MacWrite ™ or draw a squiggly line with MacPaint™ (position the pointer 
anywhere in the drawing window and drag) . You need to save only a small 
amount of work in order to see how the Finder helps you keep track of your 
documents. 

\ \P IC \I J 



m Saving Your 
- Work on a Disk 

Whenever you' re finished working on a document, you decide whether you 
want to keep what you've done or throw it away. 

• Choose Save from the File menu. 

A dialog box appears, with a space for you to type the name of your 
document. A blinking vertical bar marks the insertion point, where text you 
type will be inserted. 

You might also have noticed the Save As command in the Edit menu. You'll 
choose Save As when you want to save your document with a different name. 
Usually, you'll choose Save. 

Saue cur rent document as Write/ Paint 

I Sara~ I Insertion Point----1-----U.-'===....,.."----------' Eject 

Mji!Qiiji Cancel 

181 Entire Document 0 TeHt Only 

Whenever your Macintosh needs more information from you, it presents a 
dialog box, with buttons to click, such as 0 Kor Cancel, and sometimes with 
a place for you to type additional information. These messages can also alert 
you if you' re about to do something that could cause you to lose information, 
giving you a chance to cancel what you were about to do. When they're alert 
messages, they're often accompanied by a beep. 

The Macintosh keyboard is very similar to a typewriter keyboard. Use the 
Shift key for capital letters. If you make a mistake, use the Backspace key to 
erase characters back to where the mistake is, and then start typing again. 

• Use the keyboard to type your name or any other name you want to give 
your document. 

• Click Save. 

Your document is saved on the disk just as it is now. Make a habit of choosing 
Save about every 15 minutes or so while you're workinQ with your 
Macintosh. (It's a good thing to do while you're waiting for your next 
inspiration.) That way, if your Macintosh gets switched off or there's a power 
failure, you'll never lose more than 15 minutes' worth of work. 

30 CHAPTER I: LFARNING MACINTOSH 



II Editing Text: 
Cutting and 
Pasting 

With your work saved on the disk, you can leave the application you've been 
using and return to the Finder. 

• Choose Quit from the File menu. 

The desktop appears again just as you left it. But now the icon of your new 
document appears in the application disk window . 

• File Edit U1ew Spee,ial 

Write/Paint --- -

8 1temc;. 328K m disk 65' voilobfe 

t- F~ iJ ,... . 
~- . 

1o ..... +.,. 1a P<J1r-t ample 101 Sarah 

This new icon represents the document you created. It shows which 
application was used to create it, and below it is the name you gave it. The 
next time you want to work on this document, you select and open it just like 
any other icon. Opening the document you want to work on also starts the 
application you need to do the work. You don't have to open the application, 
then open the document; once a document's been saved, you can open it 
directly from the Finder. 

The Macintosh keyboard is mainly for typing text and numbers. You 'll see 
the way you '11 usually type and edit text, no matter which application you' re 
using, by adding some comments about the document you just created. 

• Select the icon that represents your document. 

• Choose Get Info from the File menu. 

An information window appears, showing some useful information about 
this document, such as which disk it's on, how big it is, and so on. 

There's also room for you to add comments about the document. 

The comment box will save you time when you want to know more about a 
document without opening it. You might have a note explaining that this is 
your smash hit sales presentation of last November, or the play that won you 
the Pulitzer Prize. Of course, you' 11 also know which application you used to 
create the document by its icon. 

\ \o>>[(\10 



The blinking vertical bar appears again, marking the insertion point for text 
you type. 

You'll use the keyboard to add your comments. You don't have to press the 
Return key when you come to the end of a line of text; the next line starts 
automatically. 

•Type: 

. . . .. "fhi.s. is thE3 fir~t do.c.u111e11t 1. created. 011 my. !IJ1.a~i11tos~: . It. hcis. great . 
sentimental value. 

& Frie Eclrt Urew Special 

.u..&.....O....LD.-...o.-...L. 

Information about Sarah 

Sarah 
Kmcl: MacWnte document 

Srze: 1189 byte~. accounts for 2K on disk 
Where. WntelPamt, internal clrme 

lreatecl On: FriclalJ, l2 JanuarlJ, 190 1 
Last Mocl1f1ecl: Fr relay, l l JanuarlJ, 190 1 

D o e 
This is the first document I created on my Macintosh. 
It has great sentimental ualuel 

Alternate Disk 

You can edit your comments by cutting and pasting with the Cut command 
and the Paste command. First, select some text to cut. 

• Position the pointer at the beginning of the word "great" and drag to the 
end of the word. 

You're selecting information to work on, as you did when you selected 
icons. You selected icons by clicking them; you select text by dragging 
across it. 

l \K \I\( I 1 l 



mmir 

• Choose Cut from the Edit menu. 

The word " great" vanishes and in its place is the insertion point, where new 
text you type will be inserted. 

Whenever you choose Cut from the Edit menu, whatever you cut or copy is 
put in a holding place called the Clipboard, ready for you to paste it to a 
different location if you want. 

• Type: 

absolutely no . . ............. . 

What you type appears at the insertion point. 

• Select a new place for the insertion point by clicking after the space 
following the word "first". 

"'1 mt 1\h. 



• Choose Paste from the Edit menu. 

The contents of the Clipboard-the word "great", in this case-are pasted 
into the location you selected. You can add a space at the insertion point by 
typing one. See ''Editing Text' ' in Chapter 3 for a summary of how to enter 
and edit text. 

The contents stay on the Clipboard until you choose Cut or Copy again, so 
you can continue to paste them. You can paste within one document or 
between two documents created with the same application. The contents 
also stay on the Clipboard when you leave an application, so you can cut and 
paste between applications. 

For example, you can draw a picture with MacPaint and use it to jazz up a 
report you create with Mac Write. Or borrow an especially eloquent passage 
from a MacWrite document and paste it into an overhead slide you're 
preparing with MacPaint. 

Whether you' re using an application or the Finder, you can usually view the 
contents of the Clipboard. 

• Choose Show Clipboard from the Edit menu. 

The Clipboard window appears, with the word "great" in it. 

The ( hpboard windo" doesn t ha' e to be open for you to paste its contents. 

• Close the Clipboard window. 

Either choose Close from the File menu or click the close box. The Close 
command closes the active window, and close boxes appear only in an 
active window. 

• Close the information window. 

~! (HA!'fER I· Ll\R..,JM, \IHI 101.iH 



Organizing 
Documents 

II Using Folders 

You've seen how the Finder helps you start an application and get a 
document, save it, and leave the application. It also helps you organize your 
documents-grouping them together with related documents, duplicating 
them, renaming them, or throwing them away. 

You'll soon accumulate many documents on the application disk you've 
been using. At some point you might want to arrange your desktop so that 
related documents are grouped together. Macintosh folders work just like 
ordinary file folders to help you organize your documents. For instance, 
you could keep all your monthly status reports together in one folder. Or 
group all your MacPaint illustrations together or keep each one with the 
report it illustrates. Macintosh lets you organize your documents however 
you want them (or keep them scattered about your desktop if clutter makes 
it easier for you to think). 

Information the Macintosh system needs is grouped in the System Folder. You 
have an endless supply of empty folders to organize your own work in. The 
Empty Folder icon in the application disk window can be duplicated whenever 
you need a new folder to put new documents in. 

• Duplicate the Empty Folder by selecting its icon and choosing Duplicate 
from the File menu. 

• File Edit U1ew 'ip Cllll 

:::D~--- Write Paint 
8 Items 3:Z9K m d• k 62K ova1 lob le 

o 1te Mo amt 

rah 

--l 
Another folder appears, slightly below and to the right of the first. It's given 
the temporary name "Copy of Empty Folder." 

5 URl \\I/I'\;(, DO( \I~ I 



Whenever you choose Duplicate from the File menu, the copy you make has the 
same name as the original, with the words "Copy of" added in front. (This is to 
prevent ever having more than one document or folder with the same name on 
the same disk.) It's usually a good idea to rename the copy. 

The copied folder is automatically selected when you create it. Whenever an 
icon is selected, you can rename it just by typing. If you can't see the entire 
icon, you can make the window larger or move the icon. 

•Type: 

Manila Folder 

Or type any name you want. "Copy of Empty Folder" is renamed "Manila 
Folder.'' Any time text is selected, text you type replaces the selected text. 

You can also select, cut, and paste the title text, as you did when, ou edited 
the comments about the document you created. Usually, however, \\hen you 
want to rename an icon, it's easiest just to select the icon and replace the old 
name by typing a new one. 

• Drag the icon that represents the document you created so that it covers 
the Manila Folder icon. 

* File Edit Lliew 'ipecrnl 

Mo 'tint• 

Write Paint 
3:i5K m d1 k 

MocPomt 

I ii 
1111 '''idi.iM 

When you cover the folder icon with the document icon, the folder icon is 
highlighted. When you "drop" the document icon into the folder by 
releasing the mouse button, the folder icon is no longer highlighted. 

~ ) ( 



i:m Selecting More 
- Than One Icon 

• Select and open the Manila Folder icon. 

There's the icon that represents your masterpiece. 

Dragging a document icon to a folder will file the document there. You can 
also drag an icon into an open folder window; the result is the same. 

Documents and applications can be left on your desktop as well as placed in 
folders or on disks. You might want to leave the applications you use most 
often (or the documents you ' re working on for a presentation that day) on 
the desktop so you can get at them easily. 

t\1 ) .1pp1 l.tuun or u.., ..... n, ou 1ca con cne de'iktop b ,tu to ,ttit ,11 ) p tt 
luck. u'1 it'i dbk if~ ou tject the & .. k When )OU insert that d1-;k ,1g,1111 

"h.ite\ c r 'ou left on the desktoo reaonear<: th Pre. 

• Drag the icon that represents the application you were using out of the 
application disk window onto the gray desktop. 

Whenever you use this disk, this application will appear on the desktop 
where you left it. (Of course, you can also drag it back to the disk or leave it in 
the folder with your document.) 

You can take most actions on several documents at once. For example, you 
can move several documents from one place to another, discard them in the 
Trash, or find out information about them. One of the ways to select more 
than one icon is by using the dragging technique. 

• Make the application disk window open and active if it's not already. 

If it's closed and you open it, it automatically becomes the active window. If 
it's open but not the active window, click anywhere inside it to make it 
active. 

• Use the size box to make the window bigger so you'll have plenty of 
room. 



• Position the pointer outside one corner of a group of icons (any corner) 
and drag diagonally to the opposite corner of the group. 

Be sure you start dragging outside an icon. If you position the pointer on an 
icon, you select just that icon. As you drag, a dotted rectangle appears 
around the icons you're selecting. When you release the mouse button, the 
icons are selected. You can select any group of icons that can be enclosed in 
a rectangle. 

r a File Edit Uiew Special 
, 

Write/Paint 
items 264K in disk 

MacPaint Sample Memo 

CJ CJ CJ 
Empty F o Ider F o Idec Manila Folder 

All icons you outline are selected. Now you can drag the whole group. 

• Position the pointer on any one of the icons and drag the whole group to 
another part of the window. 

Make sure the pointer is on one of the icons (it doesn't matter which one). 
They keep their arrangement and move in " formation." The icons stay 
selected until you click anywhere outside any of them. 

You can also choose a command to act on a group of selected icons. For 
example, you can find out information about an entire group of selected 
documents. 

38 CHAPTER I : LHR\ING .\I \CI\TO'iH 



• Choose Get Info from the File menu. 

An information window appears for each icon that's selected. As each new 
window appears on the desktop, it overlaps the window that appeared 
before it. 

You can move these information windows or make them active like any 
other windows on the desktop, but you can't change their size or scroll 
through them. 

• Close each information window in turn by choosing Close from the File 
menu or clicking its close box. 

Each time you choose Close or click its close box, the active window closes. 
Or choose Close All from the File menu to close all information windows 
and the application disk window as well. 

There's another way to select more than one icon. Sometimes the icons you 
want to select aren't lined up in a way that you can drag a rectangle around 
them. If they're scattered about, you can select more than one by Shift­
clicking. 

• If necessary, open the application disk window. 

• Select any icon in it by clicking it. 

If any icons are still selected, first click outside of any of them before you 
select one again. 

• Hold down the Shift key on the keyboard while you click a second icon. 

The second icon can be any icon in the same window. You can even scroll to 
a different part of the window and Shift-click. 

You can continue to select more icons as long as you hold down the Shift key 
while you click. 

Any action you choose now will affect all the icons that are selected. You can 
choose a command for them or move them by dragging the whole group. 

Fl 0 R <, I\ fl lJ D 0 ( l \II "< I '> 



ICm Changing Your 
• view 

!'m Usinga 
- Desk Accessory 

You can use the Finder's View menu to look at your documents in whatever 
order you want. 

• Choose By Name from the View menu. 

The contents of the active window are arranged alphabetically by name. 
You can also view them chronologically, by size, or by kind. 

Macintosh desk accessories-a Clock, a Calculator, and a Note Pad, for 
example-are always available on the Macintosh desktop, no matter what 
application you ' re using or whether you ' re using any application at all. 

You choose desk accessories from the Apple menu on the left side of the 
menu bar. 

Rbout t he Finder ... 

Calculator 
Clock 
Key Caps 
Puzzle 
Note Pad 
Scrapbook 
control Panel 

Special 

• Choose Alarm Clock from the Apple menu. 



m Starting Your 
- Own Work 

• Click the "lever" on the right side of the Clock. 

The Alarm Clock expands to display and let you set whatever is highlighted 
in the bottom panel- the time, date, or alarm. 

Click the icon that represents what you want to set, then click the digits you 
want to change. Click the up arrow to advance the numbers, or click the 
down arrow to go backward. Click in the top panel to set. 

To display the simple Clock again, click the lever to return it to the 
horizontal position. 

You can use the Copy and Paste commands in the Edit menu to add the time 
and date to any document you 're working on. (The time and date are 
automatically selected whenever the Alarm Clock is active on the desktop.) 

See "Desk Accessories" in Chapter 4 for descriptions of the other desk 
accessories in the Apple menu. 

You probably have some work you want to use your Macintosh for. If you'd 
like to know a bit more about Macintosh before you start using an 
application, read Chapter 2. Then read the manual that came with the 
application you want to use . When you want some reminders or more 
information about using the Finder to organize your work, come back to 
Chapter 3 of this manual- "Using the Finder." Enjoy! 





Chapter2: 

Finding Out 
More About 
Your Macintosh 



Contents 45 What Can You Do With Your Macintosh? 

47 What Macintosh Is: Its Parts 

48 Where Does Your Information Go? 

49 Working With Your Macintosh 

11 (H\PTEK 2 F [) ( Clll !OR \BO! I \IHI I< 

-~ 

'"""' ¥e'01 

W' 

"' 



What Can You Do 
With Your 
Macintosh? 

• • .. ' .. ' 

What can you do with your Macintosh? Your work! Your Macintosh can help 
you with almost all of it. You can prepare illustrations, draw charts and graphs, 
write and edit text, keep your files, and maybe even organize your life. You can 
also use your Macintosh just to have fun, doodling away or playing games. But 
you might just decide that working hard can be the most fun of all . 

Macintosh removes a lot of the mystery about using computers. Every action 
you take has an effect you can see-so you're always in control of what 
happens. And you don't have to keep tedious details in your head, because 
Macintosh keeps track of them for you. You' re free to think about what you 
want to do, rather than how to get the computer to do it. 

The Macintosh stays out of the way of your work. Think of watching a good 
movie: You quickly become involved in the plot and don't think too much 
about the screen or the mechanics of making the movie. It's like that with 
Macintosh: Nothing intrudes on the work you're doing or the fun you're 
having. 

• He'l/Yorl: 

• Chic8QO 

II Los Ani:ieles 



Disk Keyboard Mouse Screen Main Unit 

46 CHAPTER 2: FINDING OUT MORE ABOUT MACINTOSH 



What Macintosh Is: 
Its Parts 

The basic Apple Macintosh system includes the main unit, the keyboard, and 
the mouse. The main unit contains the processor, memory, the built-in disk 
drive, and the screen. The processor does the actual work of the computer. 
Memory is where the Macintosh stores the information you 're currently using. 
The Macintosh can get this information from a disk in the disk drive. (The disk 
drive records and retrieves the information that's stored on the disks.) The 
Macintosh can also get information directly from you through the keyboard or 
the mouse. The screen is where you keep track of what you 're doing. These 
parts of Macintosh that you can see and touch are called hardware. 

One of the really exciting things about Macintosh is the software, or application 
programs you can use- like MacWrite for words or MacPaint for pictures. 
Depending on what you want to do, you choose an application that will help 
you do it. 

See "Applications" in Chapter 5 for some of the applications you can use with 
your Macintosh. 

, Memory Processor 

'I~ \\HAI' \L\CI\TOSll IS I rs PARTS 



Where Does Your 
Information Go? 

When you get an existing document so you can revise it (the perfect first draft 
has yet to be created), the Macintosh leaves the original on the disk and makes a 
copy for you to work on. When you're done working on the copy, you decide 
whether you want to keep the new version or not. 

If you save the new version, it replaces the ''original'' on the disk. If you don't, 
nothing on the disk is changed at all. You always have the option of saving the 
new version with the original name, saving it with a different name, or not 
saving it at all. It's like having an original document and making photocopies of 
it to edit. When you're satisfied with the changes, you change the original. 

The document in the Macintosh's memory- the version you're working on­
is stored only temporarily. So if you accidentally trip over the power cord, or 
the electricity goes off, everything you're working on- whatever's in 
memory-vanishes forever. To count on your work being there when you 
need it, save it on a disk by choosing Save from the File menu every 15 minutes 
or so. That way you'll never lose more than a coffee break's worth of work. 

Original on Disk 

Copy You're Working On 

I 

I 
Changes You Make to the 
Copy 

Copy Replaces 
Original 



Working With Your 
Macintosh 

Working with Macintosh is very different from working with other computers. 
You use the mouse to point to things on the screen and to cause most of the 
action to happen. Usually, you use the keyboard only to type text and numbers. 

Your everyday routine with the Macintosh will probably be something like this: 

1. Follow the instructions on pages 10 and 11 of this manual to start your Lisa. 
Then insert a disk with the application you want to use and the documents 
you want to work on. 

2. Open the document you want to work on or open a brand new document by 
opening the application you want to use. 

3. Use the mouse and the keyboard to create or change the document. 

4. Save your work frequently by choosing Save from the File menu. 

5. Use the Clipboard to move things from one document to another by 
choosing Cut and Paste from the Edit menu. Add pizzazz to sales reports 
with a picture from MacPaint, or drop the proposed budget into your 
department's monthly status report. 

6. If you have an Apple lmagewriter printer and you want a printed copy of 
your document, choose Print from the File menu. 

7. When you're finished working on a document, choose Save from the File 
menu to save your last changes, and then choose Quit from the File menu. 

8. Anytime you switch the Macintosh off, the disk should be ejected. 

Since applications take a fair amount of room on a disk, it's a good idea to keep 
applications on one disk and documents on another. If you' re using a system 
with one disk drive, start the Macintosh using the disk that has the application 
on it; then insert the disk that contains the document you' re working on only 
when you want to open or save the document. 

If you're using a system with two disk drives, insert the disk with the 
application on it in the internal drive, and switch to the external drive when you 
want to open or save the document. 

I' lKI ( \X ll \ClR\l\CI 10 l 



Chapter 3: 

Using Macintosh 





Contents 53 
54 
56 
58 
59 
60 

Introduction 
Summary of Mouse Techniques 
Handling Windows 
Scrolling 
Selecting Icons 
Editing Text 

62 Managing Documents 
64 Creating a New Document 
65 Opening an Existing Document 
66 Renaming 
67 Copying a Document, Folder, or Application to the Same Disk 
68 Copying a Document, Folder, or Application to a Different Disk 
69 Moving a Document, Folder, or Application 
70 Printing 
72 Removing a Document, Folder, or Application 
73 Recovering a Removed Document, Folder, or Application 
7 4 Summary of Document Managing Within an Application 

76 Managing Disks 
78 Ejecting a Disk 
79 Initializing New Disks 
80 Creating a Startup Disk 
81 Copying an Entire Disk 
82 Using Font Mover to Claim More Space on the Disk 

'i2 (Jt\Pf!R~l'll( HI! IJIR 



Introduction This chapter summarizes the basic techniques you'll use whenever you work with 
your Macintosh. It also describes the steps to take when you want to use the 
Finder to manage your documents and disks. For example, it tells you how to 
move a document from one disk to another, how to copy a document or an entire 
disk, and how to remove documents (easy!). 

Alt11ough you 'Ii l1Se the hnder to do .,JO t of, Our document managing, you 
can also do a subset of these tasks while you're using an application Thi'i 
subset is summ.irized here; see each application's manual for more detailed 
descriptlf ns 

You don't have to read this chapter in any particular order; each topic is 
independent of the others. 



You ~an d)oa// Youc wock on MacJoro.,i, (excepr type tex1 and 

nu/JJ ers With fi ve /JJouse techniques. 

0 click, to select or /JJake active 

0 press, to cause a Continuous action 

0 drag, to select or move 

0 doobJe·cJJck, to opeo Icon., quickly 

0 Shift-click, to extend a selection 

54 

To click 

• Position the Pointer on 

What You Want to select or 

make active. 

• Press and quickly release 

the /JJouse button. 

To Press 

• Position the pointer on a 

menu title, a scroll bar, or 

Wherever You Want the action 

to occur. 

• Without moving the /JJouse 

Press and hold the mouse ' 

button. 

As long as )nu hold down the 

mouse button, the effects of 

Pressing continue. Pressing 

on scroll arrows results in 

continuous scrolling. 

Pressing on a menu title PUils 

down the menu and keeps it 

down Until }'Ou re/ease the 

mouse button. 



To Drag 

• Position the pointer on 
something. 

• Press and hold down the 
mouse button, and move the 
mouse. 

• Release the mouse button. 

You can usuall) cancel a drag 
in progress h) monng the 
pointer hack where it started 
Cancel a drag in a menu h) 
moving the pointer off the 
menu. Cancel moving an icon 
or wmdow h) moving the 
pointer into the menu bar. 

To Double-Click 

• Position the pointer on 
something. 

• Press and release the mouse 
button twice in quick 
succession. 

To Shift-Click 

• Select something by 
clicking. 

• Hold down the Shift key 
while you continue to select 
by clicking. 

55 Sl '1MAR'r OF MOL SE TECH\1Ql1ES 



Handling Windows 

A window frames its conte~ts. The contents may be a directory of 
a disk or folder, a desk accessory, or a document you create with 
an application 

A window always has a title bar and may have: 

D scroll bars 

D a close box 

D a size box 

Each application 's manual tells you more about windows in 
that application. 

To Move a Window 

• Position the pointer 
anywhere in the title bar of 
the window except the close 
box (ifany). 

• Drag the window to a new 
location. 

Thew, 1<lm becomes t'lc 
attl\C \\ indm\ 1f it\ not 
,drt d· 

To cancel the move, move the 
pointer into the menu bar. 
You can 't drag a window off 
the desktop. 

To move a window without 
activating it, hold down the 
Command key while you 
drag. 

D 
Command Key 

r S File Edit U1ew \penal 

Title Bar----------~~~o~ijijijiji:s~y~s~t~em~D~i~skOiiiiiiiiiiiiJ 
2 'i t ems 198K ;n d;sk 195K available 

0 
Syslem Folder Emply Folder 

To Activate a Window 

• Click anywhere in the 
window. 

Act I\ atmg a window brings it 
to the front, where it ma~ 
mu lap or complctrlr cover 
other windows To sec 
cmucd wmdows. more the 
act'\'C windcm or ma kl It 
smaller 

1 r 

Pointer·------------+-----------------+!-*- ___.... 

<; < I 111 



To Change a Window's 
Size 

Activate the window by 
clicking in it . 

Move the window so that 
the size box in the bottom 
right corner is visible. 

Drag the size box. 

UllLVlll«ll~l 

changes thl \\ idth, draggmg 
veruc .. 11} c hangrs the height. 
and draggmg diagonall} 
changes hoth The new 
dimensions take effect only 
when you release the mouse 
button 

Some windows don't have a 
size box. 

To Close a Window 

Activate the window by 
cl icking anywhere inside it. 

Choose Close from the File 
menu , or click the close box 
on the left in the title bar. 

ck~c. box 

' • File Edit U1ew Special 

S st m 01 k 
1Q8K d I 81K ovollob le 

~ I• F 

7 it.,ms 198K in fold.,,. 187K avollob le 

~ 
Fonts Syste-m lmogewriter C lipboord Fi le mm 



Scrolling 

Scroll bars let you see more of 
a directory or document's 
contents. 

To Scroll Line-by-Line 

• Click the arrow that points 
in the direction of what you 
want to see. 

You can scroll continuously 
line-by-line by pressing the 
scroll arrow. 

To Scroll by the 
Windowful 

• Click in the gray area of the 
scroll bar. 

You can scroll continuously 
by the windowful by pressing 
in the gray area of the scroll 
bar. 

58 CHAPTER 1 l Sl"\Cr l'HE J<l'\DER 

To Scroll Quickly to Any 
Part of a Directory or 
Document 

• Drag the scroll box to a 
place in the scroll bar that 
represents the approximate 
position that you want to see. 

The scroll bar represents the 
length of the directory or 
document; for example, if 
you want to go to about the 
middle of a directory or 
document, drag the scroll box 
to the middle of the scroll bar. 



Selecting Icons 

In the Finder, you select by 
cl icking or dragging. 

Sec each application's 
manual for how to select 
information in that 
application. Sec "Editing 
Text" in this chapter for more 
about how to select text in the 
Finder. 

To Select an Icon 

• Click anywhere on it. 

Clicking its title will also 
select the icon. 

Holding the Shift key down 
while you click a selected 
icon unselects it. 

To Select More Than 
One Icon 

When they're grouped 
together: 

• Position the pointer outside 
one corner of a group of 
icons. 

• Drag to the opposite corner. 

When they aren't grouped 
together: 

• Select one icon by clicking. 

• Hold down the Shift key 
while you continue to select 
icons by clicking or dragging. 

You can select more than one 
icon only when they are in the 
same window or they are all 
on the desktop. 

r • File Edit Uiew Special 

m Folder 

7 items 198K in fo Ider 

r t Finder lmagewrlter System 

r • File Edit Uiew Special 

7 items 

II 
iii 

System Folder 
1 98K in fo Ider 

~ ~ 
C..hpboord File- lmag ~ 

~-----Jq 

59 5ELFCTI"'G ICO\S 

1 58K ovoilob le 

158K oval lob le 

To Select Text in 
Icon Titles 

• Drag across the text 
(diagonally if there's more 
than one line) to the ei1d of 
the text you want to select. 

Select an entire word quickly 
by double-clicking it. 

, 

, 



Editing Text 

In the Finder, you can enter and edit: 

0 the names of disks, documents, folders, and applications 

0 text in desk accessories such as the Note Pad and Key Caps 

0 text in the comment box of information windows (which you 
open by choosing Get Info from the File menu) 

11 ...... :·,. ... v. v .... , •• , .. rand edtt 
tL xt m that application 

To Insert Text 

Click to select the insertion 
point. 

Type to add text at the 
insertion point. 

When there's no existing text 
(sometimes in dialog boxes, 
for example), the insertion 
point may already be 
selected. 

' • rile Edit Uiew Spec1a 

4 items 

S4stem Dis 
259K m disk 

r • File Edit UIPW Special 

4 1tem 

' I l~•d's Cartoon 

I r 
,a4+11M I 

To Select Text 

Drag across the text 
(diagonally if there's more 
than one line) to the end of 
the text you want to select. 

OR 

Double-click a word to 
select it quickly. 



To Move Text 

Select by dragging across 
the text. 

Choose Cut from the Edit 
menu. 

Select the insertion point by 
clicking where you want the 
text to go. 

Choose Paste from the Edit 
menu . 

D f'iBle Pad 

Mark--C)l>ll your mother 

at m I 

D ,Note Pad 

Mark- -; au your mother 
at wor~ 

To Copy Text 

• Select the text by dragging 
across it. 

Choose Copy from the Edit 
menu . 

Select the insertion point by 
clicking where you want the 
copied text to go. 

Choose Paste from the Edit 
menu . 

.· 

.· 

To Replace Text To Remove Text 

Select the text by dragging Select the text by dragging 
across it. across it. 

Type what you want to Press the Backspace key or 
replace the text with, or choose Cut from the Edit 
choose Paste from the Edit menu . 
menu to replace with what 
was last cut or copied. 



nENERAL ~PROCKET 

flange saies remaining unexpected/V srrn .... 
brid pu/fev·ann ...... _ 

4th Quarter Summary 

GfNFRAL SPROCKET 
41h Quarter summary 

• ' 
l.'1)<'n You•, 

~~~:/~:· 
C11o0,,,~ ~ 

7},~ Sav(O 

CJtc 1c ~ 

~c~ \.'o 
llJfa ~. 

I \ 
to Inc 

~ TESTIH; - Thu u the b1ggest or our potent u 

The testing that will be r equuad faJJs Jnto the foll categories 

Boundary (Range/Limit ) test1no - Accanoluhed thro aerined testing organJz e:tion 

Error Testing - ACCOO!pluned tf'lrougn a yet to be c 1 or oaruzat1 on 

User lkceptance Testing - Alpha and beta testing ,, 
t1me Pentii.ts w111 gJve a couple or deorees nr -confide nee . 

,. 

Clene,t 

Pay ru 
Furn 
Off ,,,. 

0-

, ··-

'''""•<Ing &.u;iet -198 

~l 
15750 
9700 



Managing 
Documents 

Page 1 

Most Finder "housekeeping" tasks-like copying, moving, and removing a 
document, folder, or application- happen only when you can see and point to 
an icon. 

Using the Finder, you open the window that contains what you want to take the 
action on, choose By Icon from the View menu if necessary, and scroll until the 
icon is visible. Use the other commands in the View menu for specialized tasks 
like finding your oldest documents or the documents that are taking the most 
space. 

Most of the actions you take on documents apply to applications, folders, and 
sometimes disks as well. For example, you rename folders, disks, or 
applications the same way you rename documents. 

61 1\1 \ AC.I :'"\ G D 0 C l \IF 'J 'i 



Creating a New Document 

You create a new document by opening the application you want 
to use. You can open an application whenever its icon is visible. 

I llJVU 1 ... u.yy ........ .1i.) !U nu 1 UL 

dornmrnts b\ choo~ ng '\irn from till Fi e PH.:rt: 'll:c ' '>wrr1an 
of Documt '1t Managing \X 'l'lm a1 App K o 1 •n ti 1s c 1.1pter 

Duplicate ~D 

Get Info ~ I 

Put Back 

Close 
Close All 
Print 

t: je( t ')(' [ 

Select the icon that 
represents the 
application you want 
to use. 

If necessary, insert the disk 
that contains that application, 
open the disk icon, choose By 
Icon from the View menu, 
and scroll until the icon is 
visible. 

• '" ...... so ~r ctt thL 
ap >IL 0'11 1 non p cton.1 
d rct~on \\Jne'•l'\\ .,, dtek r5 
it 

W11te Pamt 

Choose Open from the 
File menu. 

The appropriate application 
starts, and a new, untitled 
document appears; you'll 
name it the first time you 
save it. 

' ' ...... so doubk ( ILK t 1l 

tor (or ti! 11.' m a 1or 
r C (Ort,! ( lfC l (Of\ \\ 1t1dO\\ ) 

to oprn u 

I f( d k 8 IC avollable 

• -- A 



Opening an Existing Document 

You open an existing document from the Finder by opening the 
icon that represents the document you want to work on. The 
application you'll use with that document starts automatically. 

Ull ...... v1n..l "I\.. 1 Lill~ UV Ulll 1 .. ' 1111\.. vikh b .. 

apphcauon 'lee · ~ummary of Document \lanagmg \'\ ithin an 
\ppltc .u10n ' m this chapter 

Select the icon that 
represents the 
document you want to 
work on. 

If necessary, insert the disk or 
disks that contain that 
document and the 
application you used to 
create it, open the disk icon, 
choose By Icon from the 
View menu, and scroll until 
the icon is visible. 

. • .. e 
dnc.un ent in a nor p1ctonal 
dirt (to!") "mdo\\ b) 

clicking it 

Choose Open from the 
File menu. 

't Oll lal ,uso doubll ( ICk tl'e 
!COP (Oftlt Cll1J'10n 

ptl!Ofl.I ( lflltOr\ \\ md<m ) 
•o oprn 11 

l! Spec1 I ---0 up Ii cat e :l€0 
Get Info :l€ 1 
Put Back 

Close 
Close All 
Print 

k 1JK ovmloblP 

L 

\ 



Renaming 

You can rename a document, 
folder, application, or disk 
whenever its icon is visible. 

Select the icon that 
represents what you 
want to rename. 

If necessary, insert the disk 
that contains what you want 
to rename, open the disk 
icon, choose By Icon from 
the View menu, and scroll 
until the icon is visible. 

The icon and its title are 
selected. 

r • File Edit Uiew s 

D Writ£ 
5 items 320K 

~ , ~ 
MacPaint MacW'rite 

1~ 
WDNIM 

LJ 0 
Empty Folder System Foldor 

Type the new title. 

Use names that will help you 
identify the contents-the 
more specific the name, the 
better. Document names can 
be up to 63 characters long 
(though a name that long 
would be a little unwieldy 
when you drag its icon 
around), and disk names can 
be up to 27 characters. You 
can use any character you can 
type on the keyboard, except 
colons (:). 

Typing always replaces any 
text selection. The selected 
text (the old title) is replaced 
by the new text you type. 

r • File Edit Uiew s 

~ 
~ ~ 

MacPaint Mac'w'r-lte 

I 
Sandy's Memq 

0 0 
Empty F o Ider Syctem F o Ider 

66 (, HA P I' f R ~ : l S I "" (, 'I H F F I N D I R 

Or use the Edit menu to 
edit the text. 

See "Editing Text" in this 
chapter. 

Wnte the name of the disk on 
the disk label. That way, when 
the Macmtosh asks you to 
insert a disk, you' II know 
which one it needs. Also, 
write the names of the disk's 
documents on its label. 



Copying a 
Document, Folder, 
or Application to 
the Same Disk 

You can use the Finder to 
copy a document, folder, or 
application whenever its icon 
is visible. You might do this to 
make a backup copy. (See 
also "Copying an Entire 
Disk" in this chapter.) Or you 
might want to make a copy of 
a document to work on 
without altering the original. 
For example, you might do 
this to create forms, 
letterheads, or templates. 

To make a cop) of a document 
while using an application, 
see ' Summary of Document 
~lanaging Within an 
Application" in this chapter. 

The Empty Folder icon 
represents an endless supply 
of folders. Duplicate it 
whenever you need a new 
folder. 

Select the icon that 
represents the 
document, folder, or 
application you want to 
copy. 

If necessary, insert the disk or 
disks that contain what you 
want to copy, open the disk 
icon, choose By Icon from 
the View menu, and scroll 
until the icon is visible. 

\ ou Lan use thl draggmi; <,r 
Shift dicking technique to 
select more than one icon to 
duplicate 'lee ' )electing 
Icons" in this chapter 

Choose Duplicate from 
the File menu. 

A new icon appears, below 
and to the right of the first. 
The duplicate icon has the 
same name as the original, 
preceded by the words 
"Copy of." 

You can drag the duplicate 
copy to any folder or disk 
icon or window. 

I hL Jestmatmn disk or folder 
can he arranged either b) icon 
or in any other arrangement. 

r 
Special 

Put Back 

Close 
Close All 
Print 

l 

/Pa mt 
1n disk 

I .. 
r s File fdit U1ew ~pecrnl 

Write/Paint 
IK 1 d1 

74K avo1lable 

Rename the duplicate. 

See "Renaming" in this 
chapter. 

, 

\I 0 I> I 0 \Pfl C\llO > 11 \ 1 I I\. 



Copying a 
Document, Folder, 
or Application to a 
Different Disk 

You can copy a document, 
folder, or application to 
another disk whenever both 
icons- the one that 
represents the source and the 
one that represents the 
destination- are present. 
The source must be in icon 
form and its icon must be 
visible; the destination can be 
visible either in icon form or 
opened into a directory 
window. 

If necessary, insert the 
disk you want to copy 
to, so its icon will be 
present. 

Select the icon that 
represents the 
document, folder, or 
application you want 
to copy. 

If necessary, insert the disk or 
disks that contain what you 
want to move, open the disk 
icon, choose By Icon from 
the View menu, and scroll 
until the icon is visible. 

'4~11'; 

n ft Ii( I 1g [(( In!( l! 'O 

'c tt re har. or 1cor t > 
cop\ "<: t It ct1 1g Icons 
I th Hh ptl 

Drag the icon to where 
you want to copy it. 

You can drag it either to a 
folder or disk directory 
window, or to an icon that 
represents the folder or disk 
you want it to be in. 

If you ' re using a one-drive 
system, the Macintosh will 
present a series of dialog 
boxes, asking you to insert 
alternately the disk you 're 
copying from and the disk 
you're copying to. 

" s File Edit U1ew Spetial 

::o write/paint 
288K in disk 111 K ovotloble 

If the destination disk already 
contains an item with the 
same name, you 'll be asked 
to confirm that you want to 
replace the current contents 
with what you 're copying. 

What you copied appears in 
the window you dragged to . 
(If you dragged to a disk or 
folder icon, what you copied 
will appear in the directory 
window when you open the 
icon.) 

""- ---------~ 
M•mo 10 Js~-r-------

68 C HAPTE R ~ l 5'\I( I !IF Fl DLl 



Moving a 
Document, Folder, 
or Application 

You can move a document, 
folder, or application to 
another disk whenever both 
icons- the one that 
represents the source and the 
one that represents the 
destination- are present. 
The source must be in icon 
form and its icon must be 
visible; the destination can be 
visible either in icon form or 
opened into a directory 
window. 

If necessary, insert the 
disk you want to move 
to, so its icon will be 
present. 

Select the icon that 
represents the 
document, folder, or 
application you want 
to move. 

If necessary, insert the disk or 
disks that contain what you 
want to move, open the disk 
icon, choose By Icon from 
the View menu, and scroll 
until the icon is visible. 

.Ill)\ l Xt X ltd Jr IS 

tr this t '1a'Jtcr 

Drag the icon to where 
you want to move it. 

You can drag it either to a 
folder or disk directory 
window, or to an icon that 
represents the folder or disk 
you want it to be in. 

If you're using a one-drive 
system, the Macintosh will 
present a series of dialog 
boxes asking you to insert 
alternately the disk you're 
copying from and the disk 
you 're copying to. 

v folder 
can be arranged etther by icon 

If the destination disk already 
contains an item with the 
same name, you'll be asked 
to confirm that you want to 
replace the current contents 
with what you're moving. 

What you moved appears in 
the window you dragged to. 
(If you dragged to a disk or 
folder icon, what you moved 
will appear in the directory 
window when you open the 
icon.) 

,.. s File £d1t L11ew Special 

write/paint 
305K in disk 9"' 01l<1ble 

J J 

.. _ 

Drag the original icon 
or icons to the Trash 
icon or the Trash 
window. 

Whenever you drag from one 
disk to another, a copy of 
what you move is left behind 
for safety; remove this 
original if you want to 
reclaim space on that disk. 

69 \10\ !~(, t\ DO( l \ff''< f, FOL:::>ER. OR APPi I CATION 



Printing To Print a Document To Print a Group of To Create a MacPaint 
Documents Document With the 

Current Contents of the 
Screen 

In the Finder you can print a • Select the icon that • Select the icons that • Hold down both the 
document, a group of represents the document you represent the documents you Command and Shift keys 
documents, the contents of want to print. want to print. while you type the number 
the entire screen, the 

If necessary, insert the disk or • Use the dragging or Shift- 3. 
contents of the active 
window, or a directory. You disks that contain that clicking technique to select If you' re also pressing the 

document and the more than one icon. You can mouse button, the action will can also create a MacPaint 
application you used to scroll between Shift-clicks if start when you release the document from the contents 

of the screen for later create it, open the disk icon, necessary. See "Selecting button. 

printing. You can print a choose By Icon from the Icons" in this chapter. 
You can take up to 10 View menu, and scroll until document whenever its icon 

the document icon is visible. If necessary, insert the disk or "snapshots" from the time 
is visible and a disk that disks that contain those you start up the system. Each 
contains its application is • Choose Print from the File documents and the snapshot you take will be 
currently inserted. menu. application or applications named sequentially from 
To print 0 documcn. "hile If necessary, first close any 

you used to create them, Screen 0 to Screen 9. A beep 
choose By Icon from the means the snapshot wasn't using an application, sec open desk accessories. View menu, and scroll until successful; perhaps the disk "Summary of Document 

\lanagmg \\ ithin an the document icons are is full, or there are already 
\ .......... 1., '1 t ""' on !h•5 I 'ppf Pr 

visible. snapshots with those 

• Choose Print from the File numbers on that disk. You 
Before printing, make sure menu. can open and make changes 
that the printer is ready, the to these documents as you do 
select light is on, and the to any existing document. 
paper is at the top of a form. See ''Opening an Existing 

Document" in this chapter. 

.. U ( l1 \il ER ~ l IM, I t-J.E t I DH 



To Print the Entire 
Screen 

• With Caps Lock down, hold 
down both the Command 
and Shift keys while you 
type the number 4. 

If) ou rt ,tlso pressmg till' 
mouse hutton. the action" di 
start when you release the 
hutton 

To Print the Active 
Window 

• Hold down both the 
Command and Shift keys 
while you type the number 
4. 

lf)m. re.thlqms,ingtl•e 
mou'e ht tton tl'c .tl tion 
\\ tll start\\ hl n \ ou release 
th· "l'ou l I ·•ton 

D 
Command Key 



Removing a Document, Folder, or 
Application 

You can discard a document, folder, or application whenever its 
icon is visible. The Trash can be visible either as an icon or 
opened into a window. 

· Drag the icon or icons 
that represent what you 
want to remove to the 
Trash icon or window. 

If necessary, open the 
window that contains what 
you want to remove, choose 
By Icon from the View menu , 
and scroll until the icon or 
icons are visible. 

• vu \..au u u•\... 1 ggrng or 
Sh1ft-cltckmg technique to 
sci cu more than ont icon to 
discard. Discard an entire disk 
by scltcting all icons in the 
disk directory wmdow Sec 
' Selecting Icons" in this 
ch:.pttr 

r • File Edit Uiew Special 

Write/Paint 
5 1tems 320K ;n d;slc 65K available 

--, S4stem Folder ==-

What you discard can usually 
be recovered until you start 
an application or eject the 
disk. See "Recovering a 
Removed Document, Folder, 
or Application '.' 

When the items are actually 
being removed, a dialog box 
will appear, informing you 
that the Finder is deleting 
what you discarded. This 
happens when you eject the 
disk, open a document or 
application, or "take out the 
garbage" by choosing Empty 
Trash from the Special menu. 

--- - -
I 96K 1n fo Ider-

> E I < I I IR 



Recovering a Removed Document, 
Folder, or Application 

Any document, folder, or application you discard can usually be 
recovered until you eject the disk or open an application or 
document. You can recover a removed document, folder, or 
application if its icon is visible in the Trash window. 

Select the icon in the 
Trash window that 
represents the 
document, folder, or 
application you want to 
recover. 

If necessary, open the Trash 
window, choose By Icon 
from the View menu, and 
scroll until the icon is visible. 

Y uu ... ,m use the dragging or 
Shift cltcking technique to 

select more than ont icon to 
recover. See "Selecting 
Icons'' in this chapter. 

,.. • File Edit Uiew Special 

Write/Paint 
5 items 320K in disk 65K OYOiloble -----

M 

J---

5 items 

: +. ' 
I , 

~or / 
I 
I 
I 
I , 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I • Ill 

ll l 

System Folder 
I 56K in fo Ider 

~ ~ ~ ~ 
i:-ystem lmogewrlter Clipboard F,le Finder 

Tr "> 

40K m Tro h 

l \ < > [)I 

Drag the icon that 
represents what you 
want to recover out of 
the Trash window onto 
the desktop or into 
another window. 

39K OYOiloble 

~ A lternote D1sk 

Stor+•Jp S reen 

v 

() > > I \I O"-i 

, 



Summary of 
Document 
Managing Within 
an Application 

See each application's 
manual for detailed 
information about these 
tasks. 

To Create a New 
Document 

• Choose Close from the File 
menu to close the current 
document. 

• Choose New from the 
application's File menu. 

A new document appears; 
you'll name it the first time 
you save it. 

To Open an Existing 
Document 

• Choose Close from the File 
menu to close the current 
document. 

• Choose Open from the File 
menu. 

A dialog box appears. 

• If the document is on a 
different disk, click the Eject 
button and insert the second 
disk; if you have two disk 
drives, insert the disk in the 
other drive and click Drive. 

• Select the document you 
want to work on by clicking 
its name in the list of 
documents that appear. 

• Click the Open button. 

74 CHAPTER 3: USING THE FINDER 

To Name an Untitled 
Document 

• Choose Save from the 
application's File menu. 

• Type a name for the 
document. 

You can use any character or 
symbol on the keyboard 
except a colon. You can use 
uppercase or lowercase 
letters and put spaces 
between words. Names can 
be any length up to 63 
characters, but long names 
can become unwieldy. It's 
usually best to limit them to 
the space you have to type 
them in. 

• Click the Save button. 

You 'II get a message if the 
disk is full . Eject and save on a 
different disk. 



To Save a Document 

A document is stored only 
temporarily until you save it 
on a disk. 

• Choose Save from the 
application's File menu. 

For routine, periodic saving 
of your document, always 
choose Save rather than Save 
As. The Save command saves 
a document only with its 
original name on the same 
disk. Choose Save As only 
when you want to make a 
copy of the document with a 
different name, or copy it to a 
different disk. 

To Save a Copy of a 
Document 

When you give a document a 
different name while you' re 
using an application, you' re 
actually creating another 
document in which to save 
your most recent changes. 
This lets you keep more than 
one version of the document. 

• Choose Save As from the 
File menu. 

• Type a name for the new 
version. 

Whatever you type replaces 
the current name. 

• Click the Save button. 

This saved version includes 
the changes you made to the 
document since the last time 
you saved it. Choosing Save 
will now save the document 
with the new name you 
gave it. 

To Save a Document on 
a Different Disk 

• Choose Save As from the 
File menu. 

• Click the Eject button to 
eject the current disk; insert 
the disk you want to save the 
document on. 

• Or click Drive if you have 
two disk drives and the disk 
you want to save on is in the 
other drive. 

• Type a new name for the 
document if you want; 
otherwise it will be saved 
with the same name. 

You can use any character or 
symbol on the keyboard 
except a colon. You can use 
uppercase or lowercase letters 
and put spaces between 
words. Names can be any 
length up to 63 characters, 
but long names can become 
unwieldy. It's usually best to 
limit them to the space you 
have totypethemin. 

It's usually easier to keep 
track of documents if you give 
each version a unique name. 

• Click the Save button. 

To Print a Document 

• Choose Print from the File 
menu. 

In some applications, one or 
more dialog boxes will 
appear. You can click the 
various buttons to control the 
way your printed document 
will look. See each 
application's manual for 
details. 

75 Sl MMARY OF DOCU ME~ T MA:-;AG I \'G \X ITH 11\J .\ \ .\PPL! CAT! 0 N 



Managing Disks 

(J ( R 



You'll use the Finder to manage entire disks as well as the documents, folders, and 
applications on them. Renaming disks works the same as renaming any icon. See 
"Renaming" in this chapter. 

Chapter 4, "Reference," contains additional information about disks. 

• • .. 



Ejecting a Disk 

To get information from or save information on a disk not 
currently inserted, you first eject a currently inserted disk. 

If the Macintosh needs the ejected disk later, it'll ask for it. 

Select the icon that 
represents the disk you 
want to eject. 

If the disk has already been 
opened, just activate its 
window by clicking inside it. 

78 CHAPTER 3: l SING THE FINDER 

Choose Eject from the 
File menu. 

Or hold down the Command 
key and type the letter "e". 

D 



Initializing New Disks 

You can also initialize disks that have information on them by 
choosing Erase Disk from the Special menu. This initializes the 
disk whose icon is selected, erasing everything on the disk. 

Insert the new disk. 

79 INITIALIZING NEW DISKS 

Click the Initialize 
button. 

You can initialize disks from 
within an application without 
losing any information in 
memory, so you can initialize 
them as you need them. 

To avoid confusion, be sure to 
give disks you initialize 
different names. 



Creating a Startup 
Disk 

The Macintosh needs certain 
information to be able to start 
the system. Disks that contain 
this information are called 
"startup disks." Since this 
information takes room on a 
disk, you might not want to 
have all your disks be startup 
disks. But you do need to use 
a startup disk each time you 
start your Macintosh, and 
you' II probably want at least 
one application on this disk as 
well . 

Insert a startup disk, 
and then eject it by 
selecting it and 
choosing Eject from 
the File menu. 

Insert a new disk 
(or any disk less than 
half full). 

If the disk isn't initialized for 
the Macintosh, you'll be 
asked if you want to initialize 
it. Click the Initialize button. 

r s File Edit Uiew Special 

Write/Paint 
5 items 320K in disk 65K OYOiloblo• 

p I 

L 

xO (Hi\Pl R "I (, 11 ' [)I k 

Drag all system icons 
(initially they're in the 
System Folder) and any 
application you want to 
the new disk icon. 

See "Selecting Icons" in this 
chapter. 

If all the system icons are in a 
folder, you can just drag the 
folder. 

To turn a startup disk into a 
non-startup disk (a disk just 
for storing documents): start 
the system using any disk 
other than the one you want 
to be a non-startup disk. 
Insert the disk you want to 
change to a non-startup disk. 
Select and drag all system 
icons to the Trash. See 
"Selecting Icons" in this 
chapter. 

, 

'rite /Poirot 



Using Font Mover 
to Claim More 
Space on the Disk 

Macintosh gives you a wide 
variety of fonts to choose 
from. These fonts take a fair 
amount of space on your disk, 
so when you don't need them 
all, use the Font Mover to 
reclaim space. You can also 
use Font Mover to add fonts. 

Another way to save disk 
space is to keep your 
documents and applications 
on separate disks. Or, if there 
are two applications on a 
disk- MacWrite and 
MacPaint, for example- you 
might move one application 
and its documents to a 
different disk. See "Moving a 
Document, Folder, or 
Application to a Different 
Disk" in this chapter. 

Open the Font Mover 
icon. 

A window appears with two 
lists. On the left are the fonts 
currently in the System file 
(usually in the System 
Folder). These fonts are 
available whenever you use 
an application from this disk. 
On the right is a list of the 
fonts in the Fonts file, a 
special file for adding and 
removing fonts. Any font in 
the System file except the 
ones marked with an asterisk 
(which the Macintosh needs) 
can be removed, and any of 
the fonts can be copied to a 
Fonts file . 

In the System file list, 
click the font or fonts 
you want to remove. 

When a single fil e is selected, 
the name, size, and space that 
font occupies on the disk are 
shown, as well as a sample of 
that font; when more than 
one font is selected, only the 
total space occupied by those 
fonts is shown. 

Click Copy. 

This places a copy of the fonts 
in the Fonts file. (The arrows 
always indicate the direction 
of the copying.) It's a good 
idea to copy fonts to another 
disk for safekeeping before 
you remove them from a disk. 
That way you'll be able to 
replace them later by 
dragging the Fonts icon back 
to the original disk. 

Continued 

81 USING FO:'\T MOVER TO CLAIM \!ORE ~PACE 0\ THE DISK 



Click Remove. 

The selected fonts are 
removed from the System 
file. 

Click Quit. In the Finder, drag the 
Fonts file icon to 
another disk. 

82 CHAPTER ) : l 1SI\G THE Fl\DER 

Drag the copy of the 
Fonts file that remains 
behind to the Trash. 

To add fonts to a disk from a 
Fonts file , drag the Fonts file 
to the disk you want to add 
the fonts to, open the Fonts 
file icon, select the fonts you 
want to add from the Fonts 
file list, and click Copy. 

The Fonts file is created 
automatically the first time 
you use Font Mover on this 
disk. The Fonts file itself can 
be opened, moved, removed, 
or renamed like any other 
document. If you do rename 
it, the Font Mover will no 
longer "recognize" it as the 
Fonts file, so the next time 
you open Font Mover, it will 
create a new Fonts file. If you 
want to work with the fonts in 
the renamed fonts file, open 
the icon that represents it. 

The Macintosh actually uses a 
font twice the size you choose 
from a menu to print high­
quality characters. To 
maintain this high quality, 
don't remove the doubled 
size of any fonts you want to 
use for printing. For example, 
keep New York 24 to get a 
high-quality New York 12. 

Click the Help button in the 
Font Mover for a summary of 
how the Font Mover works. 



Copying an Entire 
Disk 

You can copy an entire disk 
whenever both its icon and 
the destination disk's icon are 
visible. 

Give each disk a unique, 
meaningful name (either 
when you 're asked to name a 
new disk or after you finish 
the copying process). If each 
disk has its own name, it 'll be 
easier to keep track of your 
documents and you 'll know 
which disk to insert when the 
Macintosh asks you for a 
specific disk. See "Names of 
Disks and Documents" in 
Chapter4. 

Insert both the 
destination disk and 
the source disk. 

If necessary, first eject any 
other disk by selecting its 
icon and choosing Eject from 
the File menu. 

If the destination disk is 
blank, you 'll be asked if you 
want to initialize it. Click the 
Initialize button and type a 
name for the copy. 

If you 're using a one-drive 
system, insert and then eject 
the destination disk (so its 
icon will be present) before 
you insert the disk you want 
to copy. 

Drag the source disk 
icon to the destination 
disk icon. 

You 'll be asked to confirm 
that you want to replace the 
existing contents of the 
destination disk with the 
contents of the source disk. 

If you' re using a one-drive 
system, a series of dialog 
boxes appear, asking you to 
insert alternately the 
destination disk and the 
source disk. (This may take 
quite a few disk "swaps. ") 

r • File Edit Uiew Special 

r s F1 Edit Uiew Special 

, .... + 
li5Jli5J Please insert the disk: 
't. .... ! 

System Disk 

x~ < OP't 11\i(, \l\,j i;N fl RE [J Ill( 

Rename the copy. 

When the disk has been 
copied, it 's a good idea to 
eject the copy and write its 
name on the label. 

, 

, 



Chapter4: 

Reference 





Contents 87 Introduction 

88 Keyboard 
88 Character Keys 
88 Special Keys 
90 Disks 
90 Initializing Disks 
90 Ejecting Disks 
90 Startup Disks 
91 Locked Disks 
91 Names of Disks and Documents 
93 Windows 

94 Clipboard: Cutting and Pasting 

95 Dialog Boxes 

96 Desk Accessories 
96 Calculator 
97 Alarm Clock 
97 Key Caps 
98 Puzzle 
98 Note Pad 
99 Scrapbook 
99 Control Panel 

101 Shortcuts 
101 Double-Click 
101 Shift-Click 
101 Return and Enter Keys 
101 Tab Key 
101 Backspace Key 
101 Close Box 
101 Command Key 
102 Finder Reference 
102 Overview 
103 What the Finder Manages 
104 Selecting Icons 
105 Dragging Icons 
106 Finder Menus 
106 The Apple Menu 
106 The File Menu 
108 The Edit Menu 
109 The View Menu 
110 The Special Menu 

86 ( H>\PTER 4 RH! RI \:(I 



Introduction The first part of this chapter describes Macintosh in general: what you can do 
with its keyboard; general information about disks, windows, the Clipboard, 
and dialog boxes; capabilities of the standard desk accessories; and shortcuts to 
speed your work. Though some details may change from application to 
application, this is the way Macintosh works. 

"Finder Reference" and "Finder Menus" get specific about the Finder, the 
built-in application for organizing and managing your documents. This 
second part of the chapter describes the functions and effects of windows, 
icons, and menus in the Finder, and also talks a little about the things the Finder 
manages. 

Sample MemoO 

Empty Folder 



Keyboard 

• Character Keys 

• Special Keys 

The Macintosh keyboard is much like the familiar typewriter keyboard, with a 
few notable exceptions. Certain keys let you do things you never could do with 
a typewriter. 

The character keys are just like keys on a typewriter; use them to type any 
character, including numbers and symbols like = , - , and so on. Character keys 
repeat when held down. Use the Control Panel to set the rate of repeating. See 
"Desk Accessories" in this chapter. 

Some of the Macintosh keys are used with character keys to produce different 
characters, or to issue menu commands. Others perform more specific actions. 

Shift Key _ 

When Shift is held down, character keys produce uppercase letters or the upper 
character on the key. Sometimes Shift modifies other actions: for instance, in 
the Finder, holding down the Shift key while you click lets you select more than 
one icon. 

Caps Lock Key 
A Shift for letters only. When Caps Lock is engaged, letter keys produce 
uppercase letters, but number and symbol keys aren't affected. 

88 CHAPTER "I: REFERENCE 



D 

Option Key 
Generally gives an optional character set of accented and special characters. 
The Option key can be used with Shift and Caps Lock. All optional characters 
are illustrated in Appendix A. 

Using the Option key with certain character keys lets you enter accented 
characters. 

Option-' 
Option-e 
Option-i 
Option-u 
Option-n 

grave accent 
acute accent 
circumflex 
umlaut 
tilde 

Typing the Option key combination followed by another character produces 
that character accented with that diacritical mark. If the character can't be 
accented by the mark, you get the mark followed by the character. Typing the 
Option key combination twice gives you the diacritical mark alone. 

Command Key 
The Command key used in combination with another key is a shortcut to 
choosing a command from a menu. Commands that have Command key 
equivalents list them in the menu. Sometimes Command modifies other 
actions: for instance, holding down the Command key while typing a period 
cancels a long operation in progress. 

Enter Key 
Confirms whatever entry (usually text) you've made-an entry typed into a 
blank to name a document, for example. In a dialog box, pressing the Enter key 
is the same as clicking the button that confirms the command (such as OK) or 
the outlined button if there is one. 

Return Key 
Moves the insertion point to the beginning of the next line. In a dialog box, 
pressing Return is the same as clicking the button that confirms the command 
(such as OK) or the outlined button if there is one. 

Backspace Key 
Deletes the current selection. If the selection is the insertion point, backs over 
and deletes text. 

Tab Key 
Moves the insertion point horizontally to the next stopping place (such as a tab 
stop). In dialog boxes, pressing Tab usually selects the next place to supply 
information. 

89 Kfl BOARD 



Disks 

• Initializing Disks 

• Ejecting Disks 

• Startup Disks 

Disks store information. Apple 3Y2-inch disks store 400 kilobytes (a kilobyte 
being about a page of text or a small picture) . Each disk uses about 15 kb of 
overhead for keeping track of its contents (this is where its directory 
information is actually stored) , leaving 385kb per disk for you to store your own 
information. 

Before your Macintosh can get information from or save information on disks, 
they need to be initialized in a format it understands. (A blank disk is like a 
parking lot without divider lines. Before it can ''park the cars,'' your Macintosh 
has to "draw in the white lines.") Any time you insert an uninitialized disk or 
any disk your Macintosh can't read because it's damaged or initialized for a 
different computer, a message will appear, asking if you 'd like to initialize the 
disk for the Macintosh. Clicking the Initialize button will do it, and it'll be ready 
for use almost immediately. 

If you need information on a disk not currently inserted, or if you want to save 
on a disk not currently inserted, you may first need to eject a currently inserted 
disk. See "Ejecting a Disk" in Chapter 3. 

The System Disk that came with your Macintosh contains system documents 
needed to start up the Macintosh when you turn it on. Disks that contain these 
documents are called startup disks. These system documents are usually 
stored in the System Folder, though they don't have to be. 

System documents on a startup disk include System, Finder, Imagewriter, 
and Printer. You may also find other system documents on the startup disk 
from time to time: Scrapbook File, Clipboard File, Note Pad File, Fonts, etc. 
These contain information that's used only by certain applications and desk 
accessories. You can't open or edit any of these documents . 

Of course, there 's a cost-startup disks leave only about half the disk available 
for your own applications and documents. So it 's best to keep your applications 
on startup disks, and keep your documents on separate disks. Chapter 3 tells 
you how to make and "unmake" startup disks, and how to move applications 
and documents from disk to disk. 

CJO l.f \" E t ~I ti RI (I 



• Locked Disks 

• Names of Disks 
and Documents 

You can prevent information on a disk from being changed by sliding the small 
red tab toward the edge of the disk. This is called locking a disk; do it when you 
want to make sure that the disk won't get altered by mistake. To allow the disk 
to be altered again, slide the red tab to cover the hole. 

When a disk is locked, you can't add new information to it, or change any 
information on it. You can open (and perhaps print) the documents it contains, 
but you won't be able to save, delete , rename, move, duplicate, or change any 
information on it. 

Some apphcat1om (MacPaint. for instance) won't work with a locked disk, 
and the Finder can't reconstruct anything )Ou've done on the desktop when 
you're using a locked disk. Some desk accessories may not work properly if 
your startup disk is locked. 

Locked Unlocked 

Every disk, document, application, and folder has a name. You name disks 
when you initialize them; you name documents when you save them for the 
first time. You can change a name at any time with the Finder. 

There are a few restrictions to the names you can give. A disk name can contain 
up to 27 characters; a document, application, or folder name can contain up to 
63 characters (although there 's a practical limit of around 40 characters) . 

A name can't contain a colon(:), and shouldn't begin with a period(.). Other 
than that, you can use any characters you can type on the keyboard. 



No two items on the same disk can have the same name. When comparing 
names, your Macintosh considers uppercase and lowercase letters to be equal, 
so "saturday" and "Saturday" are the same. You can have separate items with 
the same name if they're on separate disks. 

It's a good idea to keep disk names different, too: sometimes the Macintosh 
will ask you for a specific disk by name, and it's confusing to have a lot of disks 
with that same name (your Macintosh can be quite picky about which one it 
wants) . It's also a good idea to write the disk's name on its label. 

92 ( JI AP 11 R 1 RI II •U ( I 



Windows Windows present information. You can have multiple windows on your 
desktop, so you can view more than one set of information at the same time. 
Most windows can be moved, changed in size, scrolled through, or closed. 
They can also overlap each other. When more than one window is open, one is 
frontmost, and that's where all the action happens. Clicking anywhere in a 
window brings it to the front and makes it active. 

Although a window may be "buried" under others, it cannot be dragged 
completely off the screen, or made so small that you can't see it. 

' • File Edit Uiew Special 

Write / Paint 
6 items 324K in disk 69K ovoi lob I• 

Information about Write/ Paint 

Windows may behave a little differently within an application. See each 
application's manual for an explanation of windows in that application. 

9) \\INDO\XS 

-, 



Clipboard: Cutting 
and Pasting 

You can move information within a document, among documents created with 
the same application, among documents created with different applications, or 
among desk accessories and documents. The information you 're moving or 
copying is held on the Clipboard. The Cut, Copy, and Paste commands in the 
Edit menu let you move information between the Clipboard and the active 
window. Most applications have a Show Clipboard command in their Edit 
menu that shows you the current contents of the Clipboard. 

Within an application, the contents of the Clipboard keep attributes such as text 
sizes and styles, or any information unique to that application. When moving 
between applications, usually only the text or the picture, in a fixed format , is 
exchanged. 

The Clipboard contents are kept in the Macintosh memory, if possible. If the 
contents grow too large, they are temporarily saved in the Clipboard File on the 
startup disk. 

9 Pl \I 11 R I rn [I u (I 



Dialog Boxes Whenever the Macintosh needs more information from you, it displays a dialog 
box, with buttons to click and sometimes with space for you to type additional 
information, such as the name for a new document. 

If you are about to do something that could cause you to lose information, a 
message in the dialog box alerts you, and asks you to confirm that you want to 
proceed anyway. In boxes containing these messages, one of the buttons-the 
"safest" alternative-is usually boldly outlined. Pressing the Enter or Return 
key is the same as clicking the boldly outlined button or, if none, the button that 
confirms the command. 

A warning message may be accompanied by one or more beeps. If loud beeps 
annoy you, use the Control Panel desk accessory to lower the speaker volume. 
A blinking menu bar is a subtle alert that your Macintosh can't respond to what 
you're asking it to do. 

Saue current document as 

I Daily Schedule 

Cancel 

Write / Paint 

( Eject 

~ Entire Document D TeHt Only 

J., I> \ )( ll 0 I 



Desk Accessories 

• Calculator 

You choose desk accessories from the Apple menu on the far left side of the 
menu bar. Desk accessories are available while you' re using any application or 
the Finder. You can use the Cut, Copy, and Paste commands in the Edit menu to 
move or copy text or pictures among desk accessories or to or from another 
window. (See "Editing Text" in Chapter 3.) 

With most applications, you can keep one or more desk accessories open on 
your desktop while you work on documents. Like any windows, desk 
accessories may be obscured by other windows that are made active. The 
accessories can be made active by clicking them or choosing them again from 
the Apple menu, and moved by dragging their title bars. You close them either 
by clicking their close boxes or by choosing Close from the File menu. 

With some applications (MacPaint, for example), you need to close desk 
accessories in order to work on a document. 

All desk accessories are closed automatically when you open a document or 
application from the Finder or quit an application. 

The Calculator works like an ordinary four-function pocket calculator, except 
that with your Macintosh calculator you can copy the calculation results (which 
are automatically selected) and paste them into any document or another desk 
accessory. You can also copy numbers from a document and paste them into 
the calculator's display. 

Click the buttons or type on the keyboard or the numeric keypad if ~-')u have 
one. The* key is multiplication; the I is division. 

96 ( II A PT E R 1 R E F F R I· < I· 



Alarm Clock 

• Key Caps 

When you choose Alarm Clock, a compact clock displays the hour, minute, and 
second. To see more, click the lever on the right side of the Clock. (Click the 
lever again to go back to the compact Clock.) With the lever down, two more 
panels appear. The middle panel displays and provides a place to set whatever 
icon you select by clicking in the bottom panel- the time, date, or alarm 
setting. 

Set what's currently displayed in the middle panel by clicking the digits you 
want to change. Arrows appear on the right. Click the up or down arrow to 
scroll the numbers higher or lower. Or use the keyboard to type the numbers. 

Click the top panel to set. 

Click the alarm button to switch on the alarm. 

When the clock is active, the time and date are automatically selected, so you 
can copy and paste them into the document you' re working on or into a desk 
accessory that accepts text. 

Press the Option, Shift, or Caps Lock key on the Macintosh keyboard; the Key 
Caps desk accessory displays the characters you can type while holding down 
that key. 

You can either type the character you want on the keyboard or just click it in the 
Key Caps accessory. 

See "Keyboard" in this chapter for how to produce accented characters using the 
diacritical marks in the optional character set. 

When the Key Caps desk accessory is active, text you type on the Macintosh 
keyboard or "type" by clicking Key Caps keys appears in the blank at the top of 
the Key Caps window. You can edit this text in the usual way and cut and paste it 
among other desk accessories or any document. 

I~ H~ \((I' ()t{ll 



• Puzzle 

• Note Pad 

The Puzzle gives you something to play with when you need a short break. Click a 
"tile" to slide it into the empty space. Try to place the numbers in order. The 
Puzzle rescrambles whenever you close it or when it's active and you choose it 
again from the Apple menu. Unfortunately, you can't pry out the little plastic tiles 
when you get frustrated. 

D Note Pad 

This is the Note Pad . 

With the Note Pad you can jot down a few notes and keep them separate from 
the document you' re working on. Or type text and edit it even if you' re using an 
application that doesn't allow text editing in the usual way. Use the Edit menu 
to cut and paste into and out of the Note Pad. 

You have eight numbered pages of Note Pad paper. Turn to the next page by 
clicking the turned-back corner of the previous page. Turn to the previous page 
by clicking the bottom left corner of the Note Pad. 

Notes you type are automatically saved in the Note Pad File on the startup disk. 



• Scrapbook 

• Control Panel 

D Scrapbook 

Dear 

Thank you for your interest in our company . We hove reviewed your resume 

and wou ld like you to coll to schedule on interview . Please 

co II Mr . Mork Marker as soon as possible , and he wlll make a 11 the 

necessary or-rongements . 

We look forward to hearing from you . 

Sincerely , 

I<) I 191 
I Ted 01 of 01 I 

Keep pictures and text you use frequently in the Scrapbook. For example, you 
might keep your letterhead there, or favorite illustrations from MacPaint. Paste 
something you cut or copied from another desk accessory or a document. And 
copy or cut the current picture or text (which is automatically selected) to paste 
into other documents or desk accessories. Use the scroll bar to look through 
the Scrapbook. 

The contents of the Scrapbook are stored in the Scrapbook File on the startup 
disk. 

,...---------------Speaker Volume 

~=l!=~~=~~~iiiiir--ciock 
---Command Blinking 

-191"---Rate of Insertion Point Blinking 
"""'1'11H--- Rate of Repeating Keys 
ii11t---Keyboard Touch 
- ---Double-C lick Speed 

~~~~~~---Desktop Pattern 
-------------Mouse Tracking 

The Control Panel lets you set your preferences for speaker volume, repeating 
key rate, and even the background pattern of your desktop. Most control panel 
settings are remembered even when you turn the power off. 

l< IJl'-1-..\(( 'iOHI 



Speaker Volume 
Dial the volume you want by dragging the knob up or down. 

Rate of Repeating Keys 
Lets you vary the rate at which a pressed key will repeat. Lower numbers make a 
pressed key repeat slowly. Higher settings produce faster repeating. 

Keyboard Touch 
If you want a light touch to produce repeating characters, click a high number; 
click a low number to require a longer press to produce a repeating character 
(if you 're getting a lot of repeated keys when you don't intend them). Click 0 to 
turn off repeating. 

Rate of Insertion Point Blinking 
Lets you vary the rate at which the vertical bar marking the insertion point 
blinks. 

Command Blinking 
Click 1, 2, or 3 to control the amount of visual feedback you get-how much a 
command blinks when you choose it from a menu. Click 0 to turn off command 
blinking. 

Desktop Pattern 
Click dots to change them from black to white or vice versa, or drag through a 
group of dots to change all of them. To set the pattern, click the "desktop" 
below the white bar. Click the "menu bar" to see a sample pattern. (Click on 
the right side of the bar to see the next pattern; click on the left side to back up.) 

Double-Click Speed 
Click the leftmost square for the Macintosh to interpret fairly slow successive 
clicks as a double-click. The rightmost square setting requires a faster mouse­
button finger. The middle button produces, not surprisingly, an in-between 
response. 

Mouse Tracking 
The '' 1 '' setting makes the pointer move farther when you speed up mouse 
movement. When you want to jump to another part of the screen, you don't 
have to move the mouse as far as you normally would. The "O" setting keeps 
the pointer speed constant. 

Clock 
The Macintosh clock runs on battery power. It will need resetting only when 
the battery runs out. To set the time or date, click the digits you want to set. 
Click arrows to go forward or backward, or use the keyboard to type the 
numbers. Click anywhere else in the control panel to set the clock. 

I 00 < II \ P 'I FR 1 H F F I H I ( I 



Shortcuts 

• Double-Click 

• Shift-Click 

• Return and Enter 
Keys 

• Tab Key 

• Backspace Key 

• Close Box 

• Command Key 

,~ 

In general, Macintosh shortcuts are just quicker ways to do things you can 
ordinarily do ''the long way. '' Some shortcuts apply only to a specific 
Macintosh application; each application's manual explains its own. 

Lets you open icons just like using the Open command. Double-clicking an 
icon opens it. In text, double-clicking a word selects the entire word . 

This combination lets you add to a previous selection. As long as you hold the 
Shift key down, the first selection isn't unselected when you make a new 
selection. In some applications, Command-click also performs a similar 
function . 

Pressing the Return or Enter key in response to a dialog box is the same as 
clicking the button that confirms the command or the outlined button, if there 
is one. 

Pressing the Tab key in a dialog box usually selects the next place to supply 
information. 

Using the Backspace key with a selection is the same as choosing Clear from the 
Edit menu . Unlike using the Cut command, using the Backspace key doesn't 
put what's deleted on the Clipboard. 

Clicking the close box in the title bar of the active window closes it, just like 
choosing Close from the File menu. 

You can issue many commands (including most commands in the Edit menu) 
by holding down the Command key while you type a character. Commands 
that have Command-key equivalents list the key to type to the right of the item 
in the menu . 

Holding down the Command key while typing a period (.) usually stops 
whatever's happening-printing a document, for example. 

Holding down the Command and Shift keys while typing the number 1 usually 
ejects the internal disk; holding them down while typing the number 2 ejects the 
external disk. 

See "Printing" in Chapter 3 for how to use the Command key to print. 



Finder Reference 

• Overview The Finder is Macintosh's built-in application for managing documents and 
directing traffic between you and the disk. 

The Finder is like a central hallway in the Macintosh house. It manages moving 
from one application to another (like rooms in the house) and organizing the 
documents you create with those applications. It's also like a front door-the 
way you enter the Macintosh house-and it's the link between you and your 
disks, giving you access to the documents you store on them. 

Common Finder tasks include: 

o opening, closing, copying, discarding, moving, and renaming documents 
and disks 

o organizing documents on the desktop, in folders, and on disks 

o ejecting and initializing disks 

/ 

Some of the Finder's capabilities are also available while you're using an 
application. You can open new documents, save work on a disk, examine the 
contents of disks, eject disks, print the current document, or revert to a 
previous version of a document without returni;,g t0 the Finder. 

HP ( 11 \ P I I R 1 R I f I R I < I 



• What the Finder 
Manages 

You work in the Finder bys.electing and dragging icons (see "Selecting Icons" 
and "Dragging Icons" later in this chapter) and by choosing commands from 
menus (see "Finder Menus" later in this chapter). 

Applications and Documents 
Applications and documents are represented in their closed state as icons. You 
can rename, duplicate, discard, or organize applications and documents on 
disks and in folders. 

Disks 
The contents of a disk are displayed in a directory window. A disk can contain 
documents, applications, and folders. Usually each item is represented by an 
icon that you can select and drag; you can choose to see the disk's contents 
arranged in other ways with the View menu. 

Disks currently inserted into either the built-in or additional disk drive appear 
as white disk icons. Icons for disks that have been ejected appear dimmed in 
gray. (Both inserted and ejected icons are highlighted when selected.) The 
Macintosh remembers the contents of disks inserted and then ejected. You can 
open ejected disks (or any folders inside them) into directory windows; any 
items on ejected disks also appear dimmed. You can manipulate dimmed icons 
just like white icons. The Macintosh will ask you to reinsert the ejected disk 
when it needs it. 

Folders 
Folders are receptacles that allow you to arrange your applications and 
documents hierarchically on a disk. When opened, folders display their 
contents in directory windows, just like disks. Folders can contain other 
folders. 

To make new folders, duplicate the Empty Folder (which appears 
automatically on every disk) . 

When you' re using an application, folders are ''transparent''; when you choose 
Open from the application's File menu, all available documents on that disk 
appear in a list, regardless of what folders they may be in. 

10~ I >lo 1l RI I RI < t 



• Selecting Icons 

Desktop 
The Desktop in the Finder is a handy temporary resting place for icons. If 
you' re concentrating on only a few documents and applications at a time, and 
they' re on different disks or in different folders, you can drag all the documents 
to the desktop and work on them there. You can even close the windows for the 
folders and disks they came from; the Finder will remember where the 
documents belong. 

Documents are automatically put back when you open a document or 
application, and brought back out to their previous positions when you quit the 
application and return to the Finder. 

Trash 
The Trash is a receptacle for discarding documents and folders . You can't 
discard disks this way. When you discard a folder, the folder and its entire 
contents disappear. Locked documents can't be discarded; you must unlock 
them (in their information windows) before discarding. 

When you open the Trash icon, it shows the last few documents you discarded. 
You can recover those documents by dragging them out of the Trash back onto 
the desktop. But documents stay in the Trash only for a short while; the Finder 
empties the Trash when you start an application, eject the disk, or try to add 
more documents to the disk. You can empty the Trash yourself by choosing 
Empty Trash from the Special menu (but who wants to empty their own 
trash?) . 

Once an icon is selected, the Edit menu commands operate on that icon's 
name, and the File menu commands work on what the icon represents. 

When more than one icon is selected, the Edit menu commands are dimmed. 

You can select a group of icons only if they're all in the same window or all on 
the desktop. If you want to work on a numberof documents in different folders 
or disks, drag them to the desktop and select them all there. 

Operations on a group of icons are performed one by one. The icons are taken 
in order from left to right, top to bottom. 

IOt (lf\Pllll 1 R !JIU (I 



• Dragging Icons Dragging an icon from one place to another moves that icon to the new place. 
You can drag an icon onto the desktop, onto a folder, disk, or Trash icon, or into 
an open folder, disk, or Trash window. 

Dragging an icon from one place to another on the same disk (or to a folder on 
that disk) merely moves the icon to the new place. Dragging an icon to another 
disk (or to a folder on that disk) leaves a copy behind on the original for 
safekeeping. If you don't want the copy left behind, just drag it to the Trash 
afterward. 

If you drag an icon to another disk, and there's already an icon with that same 
name on that disk, you're asked if you want to replace it with the icon you're 
dragging. 

Drag document Drag folder Drag application Drag disk 

to folder on same moves it there moves it there moves it there 
disk 

to folder on copies it there copies it and its copies it there ... 
different disk contents there 

to a different disk copies it there copies it and its copies it there copies it there 
contents there 

to Alternate Disk starts the process of starts the process of starts the process of starts the process of 
copying it to a disk copying it and its copying it to a disk copying it to a disk 
you haven't yet contents to a disk you haven't yet you haven't yet 
inserted. you haven't yet inserted. inserted. 

inserted. 

to Trash discards it d iscards it and its discards it 
contents 

In general, dragging an icon on the same disk moves it; dragging an icon to a different disk 
copies it. 

To copy on the same disk, use the Duplicate command in the File menu. 

You can drag an icon to another icon, or to that icon's window; the effect is the same, although 
dragging into a window lets you drag to a specific location in the folder or disk window. 

You can drag locked documents; you can't drag anything to or from a locked 
disk. See the Get Info command in "Finder Menus" in this chapter. 

I O'i I· I D I R RI I I RI \Cl 



Finder Menus 

• The Apple Menu 

• The File Menu 

Each Macintosh application presents the commands it can carry out in menus 
you pull down from the menu bar. Together with dragging icons, the Finder's 
menus allow you to do all your desktop-management tasks. 

[ File Edit Uiew ~pecial 
About the Finder. .. 

Calculator 
Clock 
Key Caps 
Puzzle 
Note Pad 
Scrapbook 
Control Panel 

About the Finder 
Shows the version number and the authors of the Finder- Bruce Horn with 
Steve Capps. 

Desk Accessories 
Choosing any of the desk accessories causes that accessory to appear on the 
desktop. You can use the Edit menu to cut, copy, and paste the information in 
most desk accessories. The desk accessory stays on your desktop until you 
close it, with either its close box or the Close command in the File menu. 

The desk accessories are explained more fully in "Desk Accessories" earlier in 
this chapter. 

• Uiew Special 
Open 
Oup!i1:<11 e ')[<!) 

Get Info :J€ 1 
Put Bock 

Close 
Close All 
Print 

Eject :J€E 

The commands in the File menu operate on icons and winLiows. 

Open 
Opens the selected icon into a window. If the icor: r''i'Y'.... ._·u[.-, a documem, 
opening it also starts an application so you can work on the document. if the 
icon represents an application, opening it gives you a new, untitled document. 

(•6 < I \ P 11 R Rll RI l 1 



In order to open a document, the application that created it must be on a 
currently inserted disk. 

Selecting more than one icon and choosing Open attempts to open the first 
icon's application to work on all the other selected icons. For example, you can 
open the word processor with a text-only document from MacTerminal. 

Duplicate 
Duplicates the selected items on the same disk. The duplicates are named 
''Copy of ' followed by the name of the original. 

Duplicating a folder duplicates it and everything that exists in the folder, even if 
it's currently on the desktop. 

Get Info 
Opens a window that displays information about whatever the selected icon 
represents. The displayed information includes its size, kind (document, 
folder, or application and, if it's a document, which application created it), the 
date it was created, the date it was last changed, and which disk or folder it 
belongs to. You can still drag or open a selected icon while its information 
window is open. 

You can add text by typing in the comment box and editing it as you edit any 
text. 

The locked check box allows you to lock a document or application. When the 
Locked box is checked, that document or application can't be disposed of and 
its name can't be changed. It can, however, be modified in any other way. 

Put Back 
Puts the selected documents, applications, or folders back into the folder or 
disk they came from most recently. 

Close 
Closes the active window, zooming it back down to its icon. The icon remains 
selected. (If the active window is a desk accessory, it just disappears into thin 
air.) The next frontmost window, if there is one, then becomes the active 
window. 

Close All 
Closes all windows to their icons, just like closing each in turn. Desk 
accessories just disappear. 

Io~ I I DI R \I I l 



• The Edit Menu 

Print 
Prints the document represented by the selected icon or icons, in left to right, 
top to bottom order. The icons can be of different kinds; the Finder will print all 
selected documents of one kind before printing documents of the next kind. 

In order to print a document, the application that created it must be on a disk 
whose icon appears on the desktop. Document printing from the Finder 
follows the same rules and procedures of printing in that document's 
application; see each application's manual for more information on how to 
print with that application. 

Eject 
Ejects the selected disk, or the disk represented by the active window. 
Whenever a disk has been ejected, its icon and the icons belonging to it are 
dimmed to show they're no longer available. 

Cut :l!lH 
Copy :l!lC 
Paste :l!lU 
[ !Pnr 
Select All :l!lA 

Show Clipboard 

The Finder's Edit menu allows you to edit: 

o the names of icons 

D text in an information window (opened by selecting the icon and choosing 
Get Info from the File menu) 

o text or pictures in desk accessories 

You cannot use this menu to cut or copy icons. You do this by dragging icons. 
(See "Dragging Icons" in this chapter.) 

Selecting an icon also selects the text below it. Anything you subsequently type 
replaces the old text. Clicking the text itself causes an insertion point to appear. 
You can edit this text as you edit any text. 

I 08 ( II \PTI R 1 RF HR I·~ ( I· 



• The View Menu 

Undo 
Undoes your last text-editing action in a desk accessory. 

Cut 
Removes the selection and places it on the Clipboard, replacing the previous 
contents if any. 

Copy 
Places a copy of the selection on the Clipboard, replacing the previous contents 
if any. 

Paste 
Puts a copy of the contents of the Clipboard at the insertion point. You can 
continue to paste copies until you cut or copy a new selection, which replaces 
the old contents of the Clipboard. 

Clear 
Removes the selection, without placing it on the Clipboard. 

Select All 
Selects all icons in the active window. 

Show Clipboard 
Displays a window with the current contents of the Clipboard-that is, 
whatever you cut or copied. 

• file Edit Special 

"'BY Icon 
By Name 
By Date 
By Size 
By Kind 

You' ll probably keep your directory windows showing icons most of the time, 
so you can rearrange your documents and folders, duplicate them, and move or 
dispose of them. But the commands in the View menu also let you view 
directories of disks, folders, or the Trash in other arrangements. When the 
arrangement is other than pictorial, you select by clicking a name rather than an 
icon. 

109 F I N D E R M EN ll S 



• The Special Menu 

The current view of the active window is marked in the View menu by a check. 

In all arrangements other than By Icon, you can manipulate documents, 
applications, and folders only with the commands in the File menu. You 
cannot drag items or edit their names. 

By Icon 
Shows the contents of a directory window as icons, just as on the desktop. Only 
in By Icon arrangement can you drag icons and edit their names. 

By Name 
Lists the contents of a directory window alphabetically by name. Uppercase 
and lowercase are considered equal. 

By Date 
Lists the contents of a directory window chronologically by modification date. 
The document you changed most recently is listed first. 

By Size 
Lists the contents of a directory window by size, largest first. Useful for seeing 
which of your documents are taking the most room on the disk. Folders are 
listed according to the size of their contents. 

By Kind 
Lists the contents of a directory window by kind-whether each item is an 
application, folder, or document. For documents, it tells which application 
created it. 

• ri1e Edit uiew 11!·D·m. L~ 
Clean Up 
E:mp t1.1 Trnst1 

Clean Up 
Used only in By Icon view. Arranges all icons in the frontmost window in neat 
rows and columns. If no directory windows are open, Clean Up cleans up the 
desktop. 

110 ( II;\ P 'I t R • . RI FI R NC 1 



Empty Trash 
Removes the contents of the Trash. (They're also removed whenever the 
Finder needs the space they take up.) 

Erase Disk 
Initializes (and completely erases) the disk whose icon is selected. You can't 
erase the startup disk because the Macintosh needs information on that disk to 
work. If you want to erase a certain disk, start the Macintosh using a different 
disk, eject that disk if necessary, and insert the disk you want to erase. 

Ill FINDFR Ml:l\llll 





Chapter 5: 

Adding To Your 
Macintosh System 



Contents 115 Applications 
115 MacWrite 
116 MacPaint 
116 MacTerminal 
116 Macintosh Pascal 
116 Macintosh BASIC 
117 MacProject 
117 MacDraw 
117 And Many More ... 

111 ( 11\P'JJ R ;\[)[), C •O 'Ol I< \l\l 1\ro-;11 



Applications 

• MacWrite 

Depending on the kind of work you want to use your Macintosh for, you can 
choose an application best for helping you do it. 

MacWrite is a radical change in word processing. With MacWrite you create 
documents that look the same on the screen as they'll look when you print 
them. Rather than working around a lot of commands embedded in your text, 
you always see what you 've really got. You use the mouse to select text and 
remove, copy, or move it. You can customize your documents with many fonts 
and styles, and you can control margins or line spacing with a single click. 

You can add MacPaint drawings to documents you create with MacWrite or vice 
versa. With Macintosh, words and pictures mix beautifully. 

MacWrite is a leading word processing program for Maci1ltosh 
It can be used to write memos, reports, etc. Charts, tables, graphs and 
pictures from other applications can be pasted into MacWrite 

In addition, wordS can be emphasized by tb1mgtng 
folttl, ch@lftl~bll~ riilltlll®!!!J or changing sizes. 

The pUll down menus across the top of the display contain all the 
commands you w ill ever need. lf you can point, click, cut and paste, 
you -:an use MacWrite. For instance, to replace one word wltll 
nvt.wr word simply select tile item named~· from the~· 



• MacPaint 

• MacTerminal 

• Macintosh Pascal 

• Macintosh BASIC 

MacPaint brings out the artist in everyone. Whether it's a technical illustration 
for a research project or a sketch for a party announcement, you can do it with 
MacPaint. You can use MacPaint's drawing tools to draw perfect structured 
shapes or your own freehand designs. You can type text in beautiful fonts and 
styles and add text from other applications as well. 

MacTerminal lets you communicate with the rest of the world. You can access 
information services such as The Source, CompuServe Information Service, or 
Dow Jones; exchange information with another computer; and send and 
receive electronic mail. 

This highly interactive Pascal language lets you bypass time-consuming 
compiling. Debugging is faster and simpler than with traditional Pascal. Of 
course, Macintosh Pascal also uses the Macintosh mouse and multiple-window 
capabilities. 

Taking full advantage of the mouse, multiple-window capabilities, and routines 
built into Macintosh, this BASIC greatly extends the world's most popular 
programming language. Highly evolved control structures, no line numbers, and 
an advanced debugger and screen editor allow you to write programs never 
before possible in BASIC. You can also save programming time by cutting and 
pasting between programs. 

116 ( H'\PT1'R 'i .\DDl1\( 0 \Ol RM·\( 'l\JT0'-11 



• MacProject 

• MacDraw 

• And Many More ... 

Project management and scheduling have never been easier. You tell 
MacProject what tasks are involved in your project and what resources you 
have. MacProject calculates the "critical path" to completion and estimates 
costs in money and time. If you miss (or beat!) a deadline or if your available 
resources change, MacProject recalculates everything in a flash. 

MacDraw lets you create structured graphics on the Macintosh. You can 
prepare perfect flowcharts, diagrams, graphs, technical drawings, and 
organizational charts, as well as freehand drawings. You can add text in 
different fonts, sizes, and styles. 

Top software developers are introducing many more applications for the 
Macintosh. (Contact your authorized Apple dealer for availability.) You can 
choose from: 

o electronic spreadsheets for budgeting, forecasting, and answering "What 
if?" questions 

o data base management programs that help you keep track of your files­
everything from prospective clients to your favorite restaurants 

o charting programs that turn numbers nobody understands into charts 
everyone understands 

117 APPLICATIONS 



Chapter6: 

Appendixes 





Appendix A: 
Optional 
Character Set 

Holding down the Option key while you type another key on the keyboard 
produces the following characters (shown on the right side of each key) . 

Red = Character produced by holding down the Option key while you type aiiother character 

Black = Character produced by holding down the Option key and the Shift key while you type 
another character 

You produce accented characters by combining optional characters with 
standard characters. See "Keyboard" in Chapter 4. 

You can also view the optional character set by choosing the Key Caps desk 
accessory from the Apple menu. See ''Desk Accessories'' in Chapter 4. 

120 APPEND IX A 



AppendixB: 
If Something Goes 
Wrong 

• The screen is 
dark. 

• When you insert a 
disk, the screen is 
bright, but the 
desktop doesn't 
appear. 

When MacWorks starts properly, a Macintosh disk appears on the screen with a 
blinking question mark. 

If MacWorks doesn't start properly, the problem may be with your Lisa, or with 
the MacWorks disk. See the "Troubleshooting" section of your Lisa 2 Owner 's 
Guide or try starting again with another MacWorks disk. If MacWorks still won't 
start properly, see your authorized Apple dealer. 

If MacWorks does start properly, but you run into problems while working with 
the Macintosh desktop or a Macintosh application, try the suggestions that 
follow. If it still doesn't work, see your authorized Apple dealer, who's been 
specially trained and authorized to service your system. 

What's Probably Wrong 
The system isn't getting power or the brightness control is turned way down. 

What to Do 
See the "Troubleshooting" section of your Lisa 2 Owner's Guide for more 
information . 

What's Probably Wrong 
Usually an icon will indicate the problem, or a message will appear. The disk 
may be damaged or it might not be a startup disk. There may be problems with 
the main unit. 

0, ... I 01 ··. 
I JI , ... . .. , .... ·-· ·-· .-. 

? x • 

121 APPENDIX B 



• All of a sudden, 
the screen has 
strange lines and 
patterns. 

• Moving the mouse 
has no effect on 
the pointer. 

What to Do 
The "happy Macintosh" means everything's fine to this point. 

The question mark means the Macintosh is ready for you to insert a disk. 

If the disk isn't initialized for the Macintosh, you'll be asked if you want to 
initialize it. 

An "X" means the disk may be damaged; try another. Or try restarting 
MacWorks. Switch the Lisa off briefly, and then follow the instructions on pages 
10 and 11 of this manual to start again. Get another copy of the software and 
start over; sometimes that's all you need to do. Try restarting with a different 
disk. 

The "sad Macintosh" appears when the Macintosh can't go any further. Often 
this indicates a hardware problem. See your dealer. 

If you can't eject the disk, see the instructions later in this section. 

What's Probably Wrong 
The Macintosh can't follow its instructions. Most likely it's having a problem 
with the disk or the application, although there could also be a problem with 
the hardware. 

What to Do 
Try restarting MacWorks. If the same problem recurs, the structure of the disk 
you're using may be damaged, making it difficult for your Macintosh to read it. 
Try copying the disk on a new initialized disk. If this doesn't do it, try a different 
disk. If a different disk works, the problem is with the first disk; if a different 
disk doesn't work either, there may be something wrong with the hardware or 
with your MacWorks disk. See your dealer for help. 

What's Probably Wrong 
The mouse may not be firmly connected to the main unit, or the mouse isn't 
working properly. There may be a problem with the software. 

What to Do 
Is the mouse firmly connected to the Lisa? Is it moving on a smooth, clean 
surface? Does the mouse need cleaning? (See Section D, "Maintenance," of 
the Lisa 2 Owner's Guide.) 

122 \I f'I DI q 



• Typing on the 
keyboard produces 
nothing on the 
screen. 

• You can't save 
anything on a disk. 

If the problem doesn't seem to be with the mouse, check the software by first 
restarting the MacWorks; then try another disk. If there seems to be a software 
problem you can't solve by restarting or by trying another disk, tell your 
authorized Apple dealer about it. Your dealer can get the answers you need. 

What's Probably Wrong 
You might be in a situation that doesn't allow typfog. (For example, MacPaint 
has a tool just for entering text.) The keyboard connection may be loose, or the 
keyboard broken. 

What to Do 
Make sure you're in a situation that allows typing. Make sure the keyboard is 
connected securely. If this doesn't help, see your Apple dealer. 

What's Probably Wrong 
Either the disk can't accept the information because it's full, not initialized for 
the Macintosh, locked, or damaged, or the disk drive isn't working. 

What to Do 
Usually a message appears in a box describing the exact problem. If not, take 
the following steps. Eject the disk and see if the Lock tab is in the protect 
position. (If you can't eject it in the usual way, see the next section.) Reinsert 
the disk. Check to see if there's room for more information on the disk by 
selecting the disk and choosing Get Info from the File menu. Try using a 
different disk. 

If you still have trouble saving anything, the disk drive probably isn't working 
correctly. See your Apple dealer for help. 

I > ) A P P F \ ') I X II 



• You can't eject 
the disk. 

• General Symptoms 
and Solutions 

What's Probably Wrong 
Your Macintosh can't get the information it needs to eject the disk in the usual 
way. 

What to Do 
Turn off the Lisa, and then turn it on again. After a few seconds, you'll hear a 
click. Immediately press and hold down the Apple key and the 2 on the main 
keyboard, not the 2 on the numeric keypad. After a slight delay, the Lisa should 
eject the disk. To restart MacWorks, insert the MacWorks disk into the drive, 
metal end first and label up. Push the disk until it clicks into place. Then 
position the pointer on the box labeled Startup from and click the mouse 
button once. Finally, position the pointer on the icon that looks like the slot for 
the disk drive, and click the mouse button once. 

If this doesn't work, turn off the Lisa and unplug it from the wall socket. Next, 
remove the front panel and push the manual disk-eject button. To take off the 
front panel, refer to the instructions in "Setup Procedures" in your Lisa 2 
Owner's Guide, or call your Apple dealer for assistance. 

If none of these specific symptoms or solutions seems to fit, consider the four 
general ways in which your system could be ailing: 

o The application you're using could have gone wrong just this once after it 
was copied from the disk into the Lisa's memory. 

o The disk you're using has bad information on it. 

o Your MacWorks disk has bad information on it. 

o The Lisa is on the blink. 

If you've checked the specific symptoms in this chapter, and you still can't get 
any response from your system, try restarting it. If this works and this time 
you're able to complete what you tried before, it was just a glitch. (That's a 
technical term.) If you find yourself in the same dilemma after restarting the 
Lisa, the problem may be with the disk. Try another disk (one without any 
valuable documents on it, if possible, so you don't risk losing them). If you 
have the same problem with all disks, the MacWorks disk or the Lisa has a 
problem. See your Apple dealer. 

12t APPi Pl\ B 



Glossary 

Menu Tit le----------1---1=--.--n.....-r.1~• Special 

~~~~~~-w_n_M_e-nu~_-::_-::_-_-::_-_-::_-_-_-:_~_ ~~~~~~~'.~,!~.· ~111\11~w~ri~te:/~P~a~i~n~t ~1\1111111 
Active Window's Title Bar·--+­
Commands---------4-­
Command Key Equivalent--+-­
Dimmed Commandi------4-­
Pointer·---------+­
Application Iconi-----+­
Folder Icon-------+­
Document Icon, Selectedl--+­
Selected Texr·------+­
Scroll Arrow-------1-­
Scroll Box--------+-­
Scroll Bar-------+­
Disk Icon--------+-­
Size BoJ>:~-------~ 

System Icon·-------+-­
Directory Window-------+--­
Deskton----------+-
Trash----------1-----------------------"" 

Edit Uiew Special 

Button-----------J- -11'===================================£;;;;; 

Insertion Point 
Quality: 0 Standard 

0 From: I 
0 Draft 

To: D 
I -Beam Pointer------1---+1-==='----+-~-'-. _ _J 

Dialog Box Paper Feed: @Continuous O Cut Sheet 

Cl rll 
Kind: disk 
Size: 62464 bytes auailable, 345088 bytes used 
Where: internal driue 
Created On: Wednesday, 07 December, 1983 

Last Modified: Wednesday, 25 January, 1984 

D Protected 

My original copy of MacWrite and MacPaint. 

OK 

[ Cancel J 

, 



Backspace 

« OK Il 

( CRNCEL ) 

[Caps Lock 

active window 
The frontmost window on the desktop; the window where the next action will 
take place. An active window's title bar is highlighted. 

application program 
A tool to manipulate information, sometimes called an "application." 
Macintosh applications include MacPaint and MacWrite. 

Backspace key 
A key that backspaces over and erases the previously typed character or the 
current selection. 

backup 
To make a copy of a disk. Backing up your disks ensures that you won't lose 
information in case a disk is lost or damaged. 

button 
Buttons appear in dialog boxes and are clicked to designate, confirm, or cancel 
an action. See also mouse button. 

Calculator 
A desk accessory that works like a four-function pocket calculator. Calculation 
results can be cut and pasted into your documents. 

Cancel button 
A button that appears in dialog boxes. Clicking this button cancels the 
command. 

Caps Lock key 
A key that, when engaged, causes subsequently typed letters to appear in 
uppercase. It works like a Shift key except that it doesn't affect numbers or 
symbols. 

choose 
To pick a command from a menu by dragging. Usually you do this after you've 
selected something for the Macintosh to act on. 

click 
To position the pointer on something, then press and quickly release the 
mouse button. 

Clipboard 
The holding place for what was last cut or copied. 



D 

:J QHU1~ .. ~. e 11• U•• ,,.. g~ r 
Po .. """'•'·"" 'Ito lo 

Clock 
A desk accessory that displays the current date and time. 

close 
To turn a window back into the icon that represents it. 

close box 
An icon on the left side in the title bar of an active window. Clicking a close box 
closes the window. 

command 
A word or phrase, usually in a menu, describing an action for the Macintosh to 
perform. Also, a combination of the Command key and a character key that 
accomplishes the same thing. 

Command key 
A key that, when held down while another key is pressed, causes a command to 
take effect. On your Lisa, this is the key labeled with an Apple. 

Control Panel 
A desk accessory that lets you change the speaker volume, the keyboard repeat 
speed and delay, and other preferences. 

cut 
To remove something by selecting it and choosing Cut from a menu. What was 
cut is placed on the Clipboard. 

desk accessories 
"Mini-applications" that are available from the Apple menu regardless of 
which application you're using. Examples are the Calculator, Note Pad, Clock, 
and Puzzle. 

desktop 
Macintosh's working environment-the menu bar and the gray area on the 
screen. 

dialog box 
A box containing a message requesting more information from you. 

Sometimes these messages are warnings that you're asking your Macintosh to 
do something it can't do or that you're about to destroy some of your 
information. (In these cases the messages are often accompanied by a 
"beep.") 



f Ht 
tnpq 

[[] ~ 
~ 

dimmed command 
A command that appears dimmed compared to other commands in the menu. 
A dimmed command cannot be chosen. 

dimmed icon 
An icon that represents a disk that has been ejected. Dimmed icons can be 
selected and opened, but the documents on them cannot be opened. 

directory 
A pictorial, alphabetical, or chronological list of the contents of a folder or a 
disk. 

disk 
The magnetic medium on which the Macintosh stores information. Macintosh 
uses a 3Y2-inch disk. 

disk drive 
The mechanism that holds the disk, retrieves information from it, and saves 
information on it. 

document 
Whatever you create with Macintosh applications-information you enter, 
modify, view, or save. 

double-click 
To position the pointer where you want an action to take place, and then press 
and release the mouse button twice in quick succession without moving the 
mouse. 

drag 
To position the pointer on something, press and hold the mouse button, move 
the mouse and release the mouse button. When you release the mouse button, 
you either confirm a selection or move an object to a new location. 

Enter key 
A key that confirms or terminates an entry or sometimes a command. 

file 
A collection of information stored on a disk, usually a document. 

Finder 
An application that's always available on the desktop. You use it to manage 
documents and applications, and to access disks. 

128 G O~'-\R'r 



0 

I 

folder 
A holder of documents and applications on the desktop. Folders allow you to 
organize information in any way you want. 

font 
A collection of letters, numbers, punctuation marks, and other typographical 
symbols with a consistent appearance. An example of a Macintosh font is New 
York. 

hardware 
Anything about the Macintosh that you can see or touch. 

highlight 
To make something visually distinct from its background. An item is usually 
highlighted to show that it has been selected or chosen. 

I-beam 
A type of pointer used in entering and editing text. 

icon 
A graphic representation of an object, a concept, or a message. Icons are often 
objects associated with the Finder. 

information window 
The window that appears when you select an icon and choose Get Info from 
the File menu. It supplies information such as size, type, and date, and it 
includes a comment box for adding information. 

initialize 
To prepare a disk to receive information. 

insertion point 
The spot in a document where something will be added. An insertion point is 
selected by clicking and is represented by a blinking vertical bar. 

lock 
To prevent documents or entire disks from being altered. 

main unit 
The Macintosh console, which contains the processor, memory, the built-in 
disk drive, and the screen. 

memory 
The place in the Macintosh main unit that stores information while you're 
working with it. 

:29 (;J m~ARi'. 



I 

menu 
A list of commands that appears when you point to and press the menu title in 
the menu bar. Dragging through the menu and releasing the mouse button 
while a menu item is highlighted chooses that item. 

menu bar 
The horizontal strip at the top of the screen that contains menu titles. 

menu title 
A word or phrase in the menu bar that designates one menu. Pressing on the 
menu title causes the title to be highlighted and its menu to appear below it. 

mouse 
A small device you roll around on a flat surface next to your Macintosh. When 
you move the mouse, the pointer on the screen moves correspondingly. 

mouse button 
The button on the top of the mouse. In general, pressing the mouse button 
initiates some action on whatever is under the pointer, and releasing the button 
confirms the action. 

Note Pad 
A desk accessory that allows you to enter and edit small amounts of text while 
working on another document. 

numeric keypad 
An accessory keyboard like a calculator keypad; used with some applications 
for numeric input. 

open 
To create a window from an icon so you can view a document or directory. 

Option key 
A key used like the Shift key to give an alternate interpretation to another key 
you type. You use it to type foreign characters or special symbols. 

paste 
To reposition the contents of the Clipboard-whatever was last cut or copied. 

pointer 
A small shape on the screen, most often an arrow pointing up and to the left, 
that tracks the movement of the mouse. 

press 
To position the pointer on something and then hold down the mouse button 
without moving the mouse. 

HO (,LOSS\RI 



[Return 

[Shift 

Return key 
A key that causes the insertion point to move to the beginning of the next line. 
It's also used in some cases to confirm a command. 

save 
To store information on a disk. 

Scrapbook 
A desk accessory in which you save frequently used pictures or passages of text. 

scroll 
To move a document or directory in its window so that a different part of it is 
visible. 

scroll arrow 
An arrow on either end of a scroll bar. Clicking a scroll arrow moves the 
document or directory one line. Pressing a scroll arrow scrolls the document 
continuously. 

scroll bar 
A rectangular bar that may be along the right or bottom of a window. Clicking 
or dragging in the scroll bar causes the view of the document to change. 

scroll box 
The white box in a scroll bar. The position of the scroll box in the scroll bar 
indicates the position of what's in the window relative to the entire document. 

select 
To designate where the next action will take place. To select, you click or drag 
across information. 

selection 
The information affected by the next command. The selection is usually 
highlighted. 

Shift-click 
A technique that allows you to extend a selection by holding down the Shift key 
while you make an additional selection. 

Shift key 
A key that, when pressed, causes subsequently typed letters to appear in 
uppercase, and causes the upper symbol to appear when number or symbol 
keys are typed. 

size box 
A box on the bottom right of some active windows that lets you control the size 
of the window. 

1 i I (, L Ch~ '\ R ~ 



software 
Programs, or instructions for the Macintosh to carry out. The Macintosh reads 
these instructions from disks inserted into the disk drive. 

startup disk 
A disk with all the necessary files to use the Finder and possibly one or more 
application programs. 

style 
A stylistic variation of a font, such as italic, underline, shadow, or outline. 

Tab key 
A key that, when pressed, moves the insertion point to the next tab marker or, 
in a dialog box with more than one place to enter information, to the next 
rectangle. 

title bar 
The horizontal bar at the top of a window that shows the name of the window's 
contents and lets you move the window. 

window 
Displays information on a desktop. You view documents through windows. 
You can open or close them, change their size, edit their contents, scroll 
through them, and move them around on the desktop. 

132 G LO.SSA RY 



Index 

A 
accented characters, 89; 97; 120 
accessories; desk See desk accessories, 
activating a window, 22; 56 
active window, 22; 23; 56; 93 

active window,closing, 25 
active window, highlighted, 22 
active window, printing, 70 

advanced techniques See shortcuts, 
alert message, 30; 95 
Apple menu, 40; 106 

Apple menu, About the Finder, 106 
Apple menu, Alarm Clock, 40; 97; 99 
Apple menu, Calculator, 40; 96 
Apple menu, Control Panel, 95; 99; 100 
Apple menu, Key Caps, 97; 120 
Apple menu, Note Pad, 42; 98 
Apple menu, Puzzle, 98 
Apple menu, Scrapbook, 99 

application, 47; 49; 103 
application, copying, 68; 80 
application, moving, 37; 69 
application, opening, 29; 31; 64 
application, problems with, 122; 123 
application, quitting, 31 
application, removing, 72 
application, renaming, 66 
application, starting, 29; 31; 64 

applications, 115-117 
arranging desktop, 12; 14; 24; 35; 40 
arrow; scroll, 27; 58 

B 
backing up a disk See disk; copying, 
backing up a document See document; copying, 
Backspace key, 30; 61; 89; 101 
beep, 1 O; 95 See also alert message, 

beep, adjusting volume, 95; 99-100 
blinking command, 100 
blinking menu bar, 95 
blinking question mark, 10 
blinking vertical bar, 30; 32; 100 
booting See starting, 
brightness control , 11 

button; dialog box, 
button; dialog box, Cancel, 30 
button; dialog box, Eject, 30 
button; dialog box, OK, 30 
button; dialog box, Save, 30; 75 

button; mouse, 13; 15; 16; 17; 54; 55 
By Date command, 110 
By Icon command, 63; 64; 110 
By Kind command, 110 
By Name command, 110 
By Size command, 110 

c 
Calculator, 40; 96 
Cancel button, 30 
canceling, 101 

canceling, command, 18 
canceling, a drag, 16; 21; 55 

capitalizing letters , 30; 74; 88; 92 
Caps Lock key, 88 
changing, 

changing, disk name, 66 
changing, document name, 66 
changing, icon name, 36 
changing, size of window, 20; 23; 57 
changing, windows, 22; 56 

choosing a menu command, 17; 18; 19 
Clean Up command, 40; 110 
Clear command, 109 
clicking, 14; 15; 54 
Clipboard, 33-34; 49; 94 
Clipboard File, 94 
clock, 95 

clock, setting, 40-41; 100 
Close All command, 39; 107 
close box, 21; 25; 34; 57; 101 
Close command, 25; 34; 57; 107 
closing, 

closing, application, 31 
closing, document, 30; 74-75 
closing, window, 25; 28; 39; 57 

command See also specific command, 
command, blinking, 100 
command, canceling, 18 
command, choosing, 17; 18; 19 
command, dimmed, 17 
command, highlighted, 18 



Command key, 56; 87; 101 
Command key, to eject a disk, 79 
Command key, to print, 70-71 
Command key, to stop action, 101 

Command-E, 79 
Command-period (.), 101 
Command-Shift-1, 78 
Command-Shift-2, 78 
Command-Shift-3, 70 
Command-Shift-4, 71 
comment box, 31; 59; 107 
communications See MacTerminal, 
confirming an entry See Return and Enter keys; and OK 

button, 
Control Panel , 40-41; 95; 99-100 
Copy command, 61; 94; 96; 109 
copy-protect See locking, 
copying See also Copy command and Paste command, 

copying, application, 67-68; 81 
copying, disk, 81; 136 
copying, document, 67-68 
copying, folder, 67-68 
copying, text, 61 

creating, 
creating, document, 28; 64; 74 
creating, snapshot, 70 

cursor See pointer, 
Cut command, 32-33; 94; 96; 109 

Cut command, to move text, 60 
Cut command, to remove text, 61 

D 
date; setting, 97 
deleting See removing; Backspace key; Clear command; and 

Cut command, 
desk accessories, 40-41; 49; 96; 106 

desk accessories, activating, 95-96 
desk accessories, Calculator, 40; 96 
desk accessories, Clock, 40; 97; 100 
desk accessories, Note Pad, 40; 98 
desk accessories, Puzzle, 98 
desk accessories, Scrapbook, 99 

desktop, 12; 14; 35; 37; 104 
desktop pattern, 100 
diacritical marks, 87; 97; 120 
dialog message, 30; 79; 95 
dimmed command, 17 
dimmed icon, 29; 103 
directory window, 18; 65; 103; 109 

' nr x. 

disk, 47; 90; 103 
disk, copying, 83 
disk, ejecting, 28; 78 
disk, initializing, 79; 83; 90; 91 
disk, inserting, 10 
disk, locking, 91 
disk, naming, 66; 91-92 
disk, non-startup, 80; 90 
disk, problems with, 122-124 
disk, renaming, 66 
disk, saving work on, 30; 48; 74; 75 
disk, startup, 80; 90 

disk drive, 47 
disk drive, problems with, 123 

document, 9; 37; 103 
document, closing, 30; 74-75 
document, copying, 67-68 
document, creating, 28; 31; 74 
document, locking, 107 
document, moving, 37; 69 
document, naming, 30; 36; 66; 74; 91 -92 
document, opening existing, 48; 65; 74 
document, opening new, 28; 31 ; 74 
document, organizing, 12; 35; 102 
document, printing, 75 
document, removing, 72; 104 
document, renaming, 36; 66 
document, saving, 30; 48; 74; 75 
document, untitled, 64; 74 

double-clicking, 24; 54-55; 59; 65; 99 
double-clicking, adjusting speed of, 100 

dragging, 
dragging, canceling, 16; 21; 55 
dragging, icon, 15; 105 
dragging, scroll box, 58 
dragging, size box, 20; 56 
dragging, through a menu, 18 
dragging, title bar, 21 
dragging, to select, 32; 59; 60-61 

Drive button, 74; 75 
drive; disk See disk drive 
Duplicate command, 35; 36; 67; 107 



E 
Edit menu 66; 104; 106; 108-109 See also Cut command and 

Paste command, 
Edit menu, Clear command, 109 
Edit menu, Copy command, 61; 94; 96; 109 
Edit menu, Select All command, 109 
Edit menu, Show Clipboard, 34; 94; 109 
Edit menu, Undo command, 109 

editing text, 31; 60-61 
Eject button, 74 
Eject command, 28; 78; 108 
ejecting a disk, 28; 78; 108 

ejecting a disk, manually, 124 
ejecting a disk, problems with, 124 

Empty Folder, 25 
Empty Folder, duplicating, 35; 67; 103 

Empty Trash command, 72; 104; 111 
Enter key, 75; 89; 95; 101 
erasing See removing; Backspace key; Clear and Cut 

commands, 
error messages See alert message, 

F 
file See document, 
File menu, 17; 104; 106; 108 

File menu, Close command, 25; 34; 57; 107 
File menu, Close All command, 39; 107 
File menu, Duplicate command, 35; 36; 67; 107 
File menu, Eject command, 28; 78; 108 
File menu, Get Info command, 31; 39; 107 
File menu, Open command, 18; 22; 64; 65; 74 
File menu, Print command, 70-71; 75; 108 
File menu, Put Back command, 104; 107 

filing documents See folder, 
Finder, 

Finder, defined, 28; 100-101 
Finder, locked disk, 91 
Finder, menus, 106-111 
Finder, return ing to, 31 
Finder, tasks, 35; 63; 102-105 

folder, 
folder, copying, 67 
folder, creating, 67 
folder, moving, 69 
folder, naming, 91 
folder, removing, 72; 104 
folder, renaming, 66 

formatting See initializing a disk, 

13" J\jDLX 

G 
Get Info command, 31 ; 39; 107 

H 
hardware, 47 

hardware,problemswith, 121-124 
highlighted, 14 See also selecting, 

highlighted, command, 18 
highlighted, icon, 14 
highlighted, title bar, 22 

I-beam, 13 
icon, 10; 12; 103; 104 

icon, clicking, 14-15 
icon, dimmed, 29; 103 
icon, double-clicking, 24; 54; 65; 101 
icon, dragging, 15; 105 
icon, highlighted, 14 
icon, hollow, 18 
icon, moving, 15; 19 
icon, opening, 18; 22; 24; 64 
icon, renaming, 36 
icon, selecting, 14; 17; 38-39; 59; 104; 108 

icon titles; selecting text in, 36; 108 
information window, 31 ; 39; 107 
initializing a disk, 79; 83; 90; 91 
inserting, 

inserting, disk, 10 
inserting, text, 32-33; 60 

insertion point, 30; 32-33; 60 
insertion point, rate of blinking, 100 

J 

K 
Key Caps, 97; 120 
keyboard, 30; 31; 32; 47; 49 

keyboard, adjusting touch, 100 
keyboard, care, 134 
keyboard, character keys, 75; 88 
keyboard, optional character set, 89 
keyboard, problems with, 123 
keyboard, special keys, 88 

keys See also specific key, 
keys, rate of repeating, 100 



L 
locking, 

locking, disk, 91 
locking, document, 107 

lowercase letters, 30; 74 ; 88; 92 

M 
MacDraw, 117 
Macintosh BASIC, 116 
Macintosh Pascal , 116 
MacPaint, 116 
MacProject, 117 
MacTerminal , 116 
MacWrite, 115 
main unit, 47 
memory, 47; 48 
menu See also specific menu, 

menu, choosing from, 17; 18; 19 
menu, dimmed command, 17 
menu, pulling down, 17 

menu bar, 17; 18; 95 
menu title , 17 
mouse, 13; 15; 16;47; 54-55 

mouse, feeding, 136 
mouse , problems with, 122-123 
mouse, tracking, 100 

moving See also Cut and Paste commands, 
moving, application, 37; 69 

N 

moving, document, 37; 69 
moving, folder, 69 
moving, icon, 14; 19 
moving, mouse, 13; 15; 54-55 
moving, pointer, 13; 32 
moving, text, 60 
moving, window, 21 ; 24; 56 

naming, 30; 74-75 
naming, disk, 66; 91 -92 
naming, document, 30; 36; 66; 74; 91 -92 
naming, folder , 91 

non-startup disk, 80; 90 
Note Pad, 40; 98 

0 
OK button, 30 
on/ off switch, 10 
Open command, 18; 22; 64; 65; 74 

l)C1 !~DEX 

opening, 
opening, application, 29; 31; 64 
opening, existing document, 48; 65; 74 
opening, icon, 18; 22; 24 ; 64 
opening, new document, 31 
opening, window, 18; 22-23; 64; 74 

Option key, 87; 97; 120 
optional character set, 89; 97; 120 
organizing documents, 12; 35 ; 40; 102 

p 
Paste command, 32-34; 94; 96; 109 

Paste command, to copy text, 61 
Paste command, to move text, 60 
Paste command, to replace text, 61 

pointer, 15 
pointer, moving, 13; 32 
pointer, taking different shapes, 13 

pressing, 54 
pressing, in scroll bar, 58 
pressing, menu title, 18 
pressing, mouse button, 13; 15; 16; 17; 54- 55 
pressing, scroll arrow, 58 

Print command, 70-71; 75; 108 
printing, 

printing, active window, 71 
printing, document, 70; 75 
printing, entire screen, 71 
printing, group of documents, 70 
printing, stopping, 101 

processor, 47 
programs See applications, 
Put Back command, 104; 107 
Puzzle, 98 

Q 
Quit command, 31 
quitting an application, 31 

R 
recovering removed items, 73 
removing See also Backspace key; Cut and Clear commands, 

removing, application, 72 
removing, document, 72; 104 
removing, folder , 72; 104 
removing, text, 61 

renaming, 36; 66 
replacing, 48; 69 

replacing, text, 36; 61; 66; 108 



retrieving documents See opening existing document, 
Return key, 32; 89 

Return key, to confirm a command, 75; 95; 101 
returning to Finder, 31 

s 
Save As command, 30; 75 
Save button, 30; 75 
Save command, 30; 48; 74; 75 
saving, 48 

saving, problems with, 123 
Scrapbook, 99 
Scrapbook File, 99 
screen, 47; 71; 121-123 
scroll arrow, 27; 58 
scroll bar, 19; 26; 56; 58 
scroll box, 58 
scrolling, 27; 58 
Select All command, 109 
selecting See also clicking and dragging, 

selecting, by Shift-clicking, 39; 67 
selecting, group of icons, 37; 59; 88; 104 
selecting, icon, 14; 17; 38-39; 59; 67; 108 
selecting, text, 32; 59; 60 

Shift key, 30; 39; 55; 59; 88; 97 
Shift-clicking, 39; 54-55; 67; 101 
shortcuts, 24; 25; 78; 101 
Show Clipboard command, 34; 94; 109 
size box, 19; 37; 57 

size box, dragging, 20; 56 
sizing a window, 20; 23; 57 
snapshot; creating, 70 
software See application, 
speaker volume, 95; 100 
Special menu, 

Special menu, Clean Up command, 40; 110 
Special menu, Empty Trash command, 72; 104; 111 

starting, 
starting, application, 29; 31; 64 
starting, Macintosh, 10 

startup disk, 80; 90 
switch;on/off, 10 
System Disk, 17; 28 
system documents, 35; 90 
System Folder, 24; 35; 90 

1.:P 1:-.;0EX 

T 
Tab key, 89; 101 
text; See also Cut and Paste 

text, copying, 61 
text, editing, 31 ; 60-61 
text, inserting, 32-33; 60 
text, moving, 60 
text, removing, 61 
text, replacing, 36; 61; 66; 108 
text, selecting, 32; 59; 60 
text, typing, 32; 33; 36; 66 

time; setting, 97 
title bar, 19; 21; 56 
Trash, 12; 72; 104 
trouble-shooting, 121-124 
typing text, 32; 33; 36; 66 

u 
Undo command, 109 
untitled document, 64; 74 
uppercase letters, 30; 74; 88; 92 
utilities See Finder, 

v 
vertkal bar, 30; 32; 100 
View menu, 40; 103; 109 

View menu, By Date, llO 
View menu, By Icon, 63; 64; 110 
View menu, By Kind, 110 
View menu, By Name, 110 
View menu, By Size, 110 

volume; speaker, 95; 100 

w 
warning message See alert message, 
window, 18 

window, activating, 22; 56 
window, changing, 22; 56 
window, changing size of, 20; 23; 57 
window, closing, 25; 28; 39; 57 
window, directory, 18; 65; 103; 109 
window, information, 31; 39; 107 
window, moving, 21; 24; 56 
window, opening, 18; 22-23; 64; 74 
window, overlapping, 22; 39; 56; 93 

wristwatch, 13 
write-protect See locking, 



x 
y 

z 

;,w·· 
'•. 

. .. · 

118 



This book's binding lets it lie 
flat while you're working 
with your Lisa. When 
you're using the book, keep 
the wraparound endflap 
tucked inside the back cover. 
To make it easy to spot the title 
when the book's on a shelf, 
fold the flap inside the front 
cover and set the book on the 
shelf with the title visible. 

' 
.... 

. . .,. r 
(• .... ,.. ... 

• < . . '""' ' ..;,\ ~!-. '"'\. . 
F"f, ·~ .~ f" .. 

It'*' ~ ~~ .. , 
\ . ... ... ~ 
~ .. ~~'•(, .. .,,.., ,, ,_. 

•I• ]:~ 1-. • 

...... 
\. 

f' 

• ~ .. """1.t~ 
\ 



Apple Computer, Inc. 
20525 Mariani Avenue 
Cupertino, CA 95014 
( 408) 996-1010 
TLX 171576 

030-0418-A 



MacWorks ~XL 
'-

MacWorks™XL 
'-

<9 • • I> 

System Disk 
-

D~ D~ I I 

I I 



Macintosh is a trademark licensed l'O Apple Computer Inc 
Applo the Apple logo. and MacWorks are trad~ ar 
of Apple Compuler Inc 1985 Apple Computer. Inc 682-0103-B 


	MacWorks
	Contents
	About This Manual
	Chapter 1: Learning Macintosh
	Contents
	Introduction
	Using the Mouse
	Selecting and Choosing
	Manipulating Windows
	Using an Application
	Organizing Documents

	Chapter 2: Finding Out More About Your Macintosh
	Contents
	What Can You Do With Your Macintosh?
	What Macintosh Is: Its Parts
	Where Does Your Information Go?
	Working With Your Macintosh

	Chapter 3: Using Macintosh
	Contents
	Introduction
	Summary of Mouse Techniques
	Handling Windows
	Scrolling
	Selecting Icons
	Editing Text
	Managing Documents
	Creating a New Document
	Opening an Existing Document
	Renaming
	Copying a Document, Folder, or Application to the Same Disk
	Copying a Document, Folder, or Application to a Different Disk
	Moving a Document, Folder, or Application
	Printing
	Removing a Document, Folder, or Application
	Recovering a Removed Document, Folder, or Application
	Summary of Document Managing Within an Application
	Managing Disks
	Ejecting a Disk
	Initializing New Disks
	Creating a Startup Disk
	Using Font Mover to Claim More Space on the Disk
	Copying an Entire Disk

	Chapter 4: Reference
	Contents
	Introduction
	Keyboard
	Disks
	Windows
	Clipboard: Cutting and Pasting
	Dialog Boxes
	Desk Accessories
	Alarm Clock
	Shortcuts
	Finder Reference
	Finder Menus

	Chapter 5: Adding To Your Macintosh System
	Contents
	Applications

	Chapter 6: Appendixes
	Appendix A: Optional Character Set
	Appendix B: If Something Goes Wrong

	Glossary
	Index

